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MADE IN JAPAN 

1. PE&+?xf it" 
/Work Clamp Lifter (Solenoid Type) - 2 . 1 7 - m f J X I C f  
/ Work Clamp Lifter (Pneumatic Type) 

n 

I 
1. E%R 

/ For Heavy-weight Materials 

- 2. cPWY9R 
1 
I / For Medium-weight Materials 

I 3 .  +BJTY~R 
i For Extra heaw-weight Materials 

- 

MADE IN JAPAN i 

- 
2 1 .  R%?J,Ea , ~ 7 ' - & @ X I i f  

' For Heavy-weight materials, Work Clamp Lifter (Pneumatic Type) MATPARTS
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Notes for using this parts book 

1 . This book was prepared based on information available in October 1998 . 

2 . Parts are subject to  changes in design without prior notice . 
r.... 7 

3 . Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line ....._I . 
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~1 , ff$Bflf% (31 1 i) i Machine body (31 1 E j  ! Mascninengehause (3 1 E) 
/Corps de la  machine (31 1 E) i Cuerpo de I2 rndquina (31 7 ~j 

I ERAME SiDE COVER 

SCREW, PAM SM4.76-32);; 2 
Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, B 

PACKING, FAf E PLATE 
RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X 10 
EYE GUARD ASSY, 6 

EYE GUARD HOLDER, ti 

SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40x6 

FINGER GUARD 

RUBBER CAP, 13 
STEPPING COVER 
SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
W.4SHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45 
SCREW, SM3.57 

SCREW, PAN M4X6 
RljBBER CAP, 9.4 MATPARTS
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A,.  &@@1% (31 1 EL) :Machine body (31 I EL) i Maschinengehause (31 ~ E L )  
/Corps de la machine (31 1 EL) / Cuerpo de la mdquina (31 I EL) 

- 
REF.NO. - 

4 
5 

Q 'TY  

1 
1 

CODE 

104450109 
104821009 

6 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 

RM t i 3 - f  

? A + > &  

X L * > 1 0 . 5  

NAIVE OF PARTS 

RUBBER CAP, 8 
RUBBER CAP, 10.5 

OIL CAP 
RilBBER CAP, 8 
RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
RLIBBER CAP, 20.5 
FRAME SIDE COVER, L 
SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32x12 
Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, B 
X-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER 
SCREW, SM4.37 
FACE PLATE ASSY 
FACE PLATE 
PACKING, FACE PLATE 
RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32x10 
EYE GUARD ASSY, B 
HINGE ASSY 
HINGE, EYE GUARD 
HINGE 
PIN 
SPRING, EYE GUARD 
EYE GUARD 
SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40x8 
NUT, 1 SM3.18 
WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
EYE GUARD HOLDER, B 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x5 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x6 
SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY 
SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 
WASHER, WAVE SPRING 
THREAD TAKE-UP COVER 
SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40x6 
AUXILIARY PLATE, 31 1 L 
SCREW, SM4.37 
FINGER GUARD 
WASHER, PLAIN L3.5 
RUBBER CAP, 13 
STEPPING COVER 
SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45 
SCREW, SlV3.57 
OIL PAN, SOL 
SCREW, PAN M4X6 
RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
RUBBER CAP, 8 
BED, 31 1 L-L 
BOLT, SOCKET M8X2O 
BED, 31 1 L-R 
BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 
SPACER 
BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
GUIDE PLATE, L 
SCREW, PAN M4X8 
GUIDE PLATE, R 
SCREW, SM4.37 

7 
10 
1 1  
12 
13 
14 4 i4 3476-32x12 

15 
16 
19 
20 
20-1 
20-2 
20-3 
2 1 
22 
22-1 
22-1-1 
22-1 -2 
22-1-3 
22- 1 -c 

l * > - f 9 9 5  
i>$~ 

s > <  ~ J \ % Y + >  

3 i c i 1 3 . 1  
'4x476-32x10 
7 ' - f f - ? 7 5 B  
F ~ ~ J < > T <  

1 7 " - f f i - F ' k > >  
l ' J ? - f 9 F 2 9 / ~ > 9 - f  
l % , i F - f 9 F i 9 ~ i > k >  

7 - f h - F / \ ? -  

542750109 
542751009 

~ - i ? f - F  
2972318-40x8 

1 . Y  b I ' / 13 .18  

2 k 5 + ? f i 2 . ~ 1 9 3  
7 - f f  - F' ; f ;>L9-B 

?*3  357-40x5 
f *ZI 357-40x6 
% % 3 ? n ~ i - ?  5 
9iq-316.35 
9- Z J'; 2. 9 f i  -i- 
F > f>  ?I J Y  - 
i q ' 3  4.37-40x6 
3 1 1 ~ / \ 1 l  - rs*- i3 $ 9  
5 % 9.94.37 

1 7 + > ? i - 3 - F  
k 7 +f 3 ?. r -f 3.5 

1 9 ~ + > 1 3  

f i T ' Y  3 J < -  

9 i ?- y4.76 

9- :~\2.~?i2.  
'Y 7 5 ?. 9 3 . 5 7  

I S O L P ~ ~ ~ T  
f 4 ZI ~ 4 x 6  

3 3 L - k i 9 . 4  
~ L + i 8  

f i ~  F 3 1  I L-L 

7?;f;)i i. 8x20 
4 ' Y  F 3 1 I L-R 

4 7 f ; f ; l ~ t - 8 ~ ? 0  
X Y - 1 )  9-f x 4 - y ~  

2 7 t % i ~ i - 5 x 1 6  
7 ' 3 - * ) ~  ~ 5 x 1 :  
Y?IJ~-h-f F l ' 9 L  
?A  3 4x8 

~ f i ! \ - ? ? <  i . - f 5 ~ ,  
i i i 54 .37  

1 

1 

2 

1 
2 
2 
I 
2 
2 
'1 
1 
1 
8 

2 

I 
1 
I 
1 

2 

2 
I 
4 
! 

I 

i 2 
1 
2 
1 
2 

22-2 
22-3 
22-4 
22-5 
22-6 
22-7 
23 
24 
2 5 
2 6 
27 
2 8 
2 9 
3 0 
3 1 
32 
3 3 
3 4 
35 
3 6 
37 
3 8 
3 9 
42 
4 3 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
111 
7 12 
113 

542752000 
117934009! 

, 06271 1012 
' 54449400 1 

54448300 1 
544484001 
537619001 
119255000 

: 5371 13001 
54448500; 
061660806 
021660102 
025030232 
54448700 1 
06267051 2 
06267061 2 
510030002 
145480101 
109239002 
537920009 
06268061 2 
544612001 
106629002 
SO2445001 
025350332 
520164009 
S17803001 
10732 1003 
107017002 
129986001 
542758001 
06240061 2 
117936009 
104450109 
544626009 
018082022 
544605009 
018082022 
544606001 
018501622 
018501222 
5446 1 000 1 
06240081 2 
54461 1001 

1 
2 
3 
1 
1 

I 

114 1 106629002 
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A 2  . &(*Mf% (31 1 EL: 1 Mach~ne body (31 1 EL) I Xlasch~nengnause (31 : ELI 
/ Corps de la mach~ne (31 1 EL) 1 Cuerpc de la inaqulna (31 1 EL) 
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~2 . g!$m% (31 'I EL) mach ine  body (31 1 EL) 1 Masch~nengehause (31 1 EL) 
/corps d e  la machine (3  7 1 EL) 1 Cuerpo de la mdquina (31 1 EL) 
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B . . $t.t.PMl$ / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism i Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorr~chtung 

,' Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille i Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

5 
I 

c $A%,R%H 
I For Medium & heavy-weight materials > 

- 
1 &--9 
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B ,  . $i+$Ei% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung 
/ ~ b c a n i s m e  d e  arbre su~e r i eu r  et barra & aiguil le 1 Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY R 

1 542830001 1 3 7 5 9  

2 / 545147001 1 7 i i 7 3 . I  K ? d  

2- 1 i144712001 1 2 > i ? . i n . i 6  

LIPPER SHAFT 
CRANK ROD ASS?' 
SCREW, SM4.76 
UPPER SHAFT BUSH, L 
SET SCREW! SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M 
BALL BEARING, 6302VV 
RETAINING RING, C15 
PULLEY ASSY 
SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 

--------------------------------------------------------------. 
<For 311E "Medium & 

heavy-weight materials" > 
<For 31 1 E "Heavy-weight materials" > 
THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 
SCREW, ~ ~ 7 . 1 4  
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
SET SCREW, SM6.35 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT 

3 'S42754001 
4 /(I14780622 
5 "I40726000 
6 I 072630260 

I 

14-1-3 152237001 j I / \ 0 & 7 3 5 > ?  NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
14- 1-4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 L 
14-1-5 54368900 1 I I \ I J & 9 b > z >  NEEDLE BAR COhlbIECTlNG ROD 
14-1-6 CLAMP, NEEDLE BAR 
14-1-7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40x7 

I 

1 9 7 5 7 1 9 1 ~ ~  
1 7 f i i * i 6 . 3 5 d . T . Z  

1 3 7 5 7 9 9 ) 1 . h ~  
4 7 > 7 6302VL1 

7 I048150142 j  I 
8 /S38035109/  

---  
< For 31 1 E "Extra heavy-weight materials" > 

10-2 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, B 
11 SCREW, SM7.14 

b 1 7 > 7 3 7 C 1 5  
1 7 - 1 1 7 :  

12 
13-2 1 123006001 1 1 

J 

9 1 014760622 2 7+ r i t 95.95 I 

_________ - - - - - - - - - - -  --- - 

i <311 E+E?&,EYfi.R > 
< 31 1 ELE?fiR > 

10-1 152231000 I Y O i f T 7 i 7  

t- i % Y 6 3 5 9 $ t  
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35 

5 r 7. 27 .14  

TI? t- % t 56.359 $ Z 
W + 5 6 . 3 5  

1 / \ 1 ~ & 9 ~ > 3 > 9 ~  
1 T i f i 7 5  

11 ' 100250oo I I 

< 31 1 EqEYaR > <For 31 1E "Medium-weight materials" > 
24 107415016 1 :> ; / \ ~JDPX~ NEEDLE, DPX5 (#16) 

1 C311EEI$F> <For 31 1 E "Heavy-weight materials" > 
24 14564602 1 :,,J\ 1) D D X ~ ~  NEEDLE., DPX17 (#21) 

( 1 
I 

/ \ l i $ ? ~ . > ? ? i ~ 9 5  
l ? > k ' > 7 5  

? > f > ~ ? 1 ? 7  
J \ I , J & ? ? ? > T B  
+ 9 7 * > 3 . 5 7 ~  

1 1 \ ' ) * 9 ~ > 3 >  
1 / \ I J ; f c 9 9 $  
f *2437-40X7 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
7 t  b i ?. 5 6 . 3 5 7  ;fc 5 
/ ? I , ; f c97 i+ - f t l 717  

I l \ l , J * 9 7 i t - ~ '  
5 % 9. Y3.57 
xi\+ i 7 . 2  

I \  0 % 9 
7 9 7 ' ~ f  t - % % 5 3 . 5 7  

I\ 1) $ 9 i 9 ) b u  

/ \ I J & 7 9  9 ) b ~  

1 

I 
I 
1 

1 

1 
1 

2 
2 
I 
1 
I 
1 

14-2 
14-2- 1 
14-2-2 
14-2-3 
14-2-4 
14-2-5 
14-2-6 
14-2-7 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
2 0 
2 1 
22 
23 

14-1-2 l T > f > v v X 5 7  

12 
13-1 
14-1 

THREAD TAKE-LIP LEVER SET, B 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK, B 
SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 L 
NEEDLE BAR CONIUECTING ROD 
CLAMP, NEEDLE BAR 
SCREW, PAN SIV14.37-40x7 

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
SLIDE BLOCK, N-BAR GUIDE 
NEEDLE BAR GUIDE 
SCREW, SM3.57 
RUBBER CAP, 7.2 
NEEDLE BAR 
SET SCREW, SM3.57 
NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U 
NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D 

jS43985001 
543982001 
152236001 
154624001 
132051001 
543689001 
542756001 
06268071 2 

014780622 
102630001 
537927000 
100242003 
155578000 
SO2269001 
1 4445800 1 
1 52242001 
152243001 

14-1-1 j543982001 

014770622 
101706001 
543984001 

2 
1 
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B i$@ - ft$&E!l{;F. 1 Upper shaft and needle bar niechan~sm 1 Obere 'Nelle und Nadelstangenvorr~chtuflg 

I Mecan~sme de arbre superieui et barra a algullle 1 Mecan~smo del eje superlor y la barra de aguaja 
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B ,  k g $  - $t%Mi% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism l o b e r e  Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung 

/ ~ e c a n i s m e  de arbre superieur e t  barra a a igu~ l le  / Mecanismo del eje superior la barra de aguaja 

NEEDLE, DPX5 ($1 1) 
NEEDLE, DPX5 (#14) 
NEEDLE, DPX5 (# la )  

107A15019 1 < 5 > l \ l J D P X 5  NEEDLE, DPX5 (#19) 
1 < > / / \ l ) D P X j  IVEEDLE, DPX5 ( # 2 l  j 

,107415023 1 < ' / > / \ I ~ D P X ~  NEEDLE, DPX5 (#23) 
15476301 0 1 '/ i/\ 1) DPX5KN NEEDLE, DPX5KN ($10) 
537929009 1 5 '/ i / \  1) DPXsNY NEEDLE, DPX5NY (#9) 
537929016 1 ; / > I \  IJ DPX5NY NEEDLE, DPX5NY (#16) 

1 z ; / > / \ l ) D P X l 7  NEEDLE, DPX17 (#1 1 j 

NEEDLE, DPX17 (#14) 
NEEDLE, DPX17 (#16) 
NEEDLE, DPXl7 (# la )  
NEEDLE, DPXI7 (#19) 
NEEDLE, DPX17 (#24) 
NEEDLE, DPX17NY (#I91 
NEEDLE, 3355-01 NIR (#7) 
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u I . u J I I {d 1 1 L 1 I u I I I I & , I 8 ,  , 1 t C I I  ,u,dv, r r  " 8  I I"< l r u l  ly \ -  I i h, 

1 Mecanisme de I'entrainement (31 1 E) ,' Mecanismo de ia alimentacjon (31 1 E) 

' c 31 1 E9BILM I Far solenoid type of 31 1 E > 

\ J 

c 17-itH 1 For pneumatic type > 
3 

1-2-1  

" 399 3 28!3o"o I OPTION PARTS " 

75-5 

204 
I 

75-4 
I 75-7 

75-3 
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C1 .%I,! MI% (31 1 E! : Feed mechanism (31 1 E) !Transportvorrichtung (31 'I E) 
/ Mecanisme de I'entraPnement (31 1 E) 1 Mecanismo de la alimentacion (31 '1 E) 

R ~ ~ . ~ ~  i CODE - 

1-1 

~ rd  O'TY j ~ ~ 3 - f  
I 

i <",%zR > 
? 1??17?? : S4276010i 

WORK CLAMP ARM 
SUPPORT, SLIDER 
SHAFT, SLIDER SUPPOT 
RETAINING RING, E3 
SPACER 
SLIDER 
WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER, R 
WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER, L 
W3RK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT 
RETAINING RING, E4 
WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F 
WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR 
WORK CLANP LEVER, RL 
WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 
SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
RING, THRUST 
RETAINING RING, E5 
SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

NAME OF PARTS 

< For Solenoid type > 
WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY 

1-1-1 S4276100C ? I ~ ? i q ?  I 

1-1 -20 j018400622 ( 2 7 f i l L r 4 X 6  I BOLT, SOCKET M4XS 
',-;-21 n 5 1005900 1 1 $ T - Z ? ?  L J ! - J ! <  

I 

1-1-2 iS10047001 1 1 [ 7 7 1 9 - Y + - ~  
;-1-3 1 ! 7 = / ' p - y + ~ . ; ~  1510048001 / 
1-1-0 
1-1 -5 ++?XQ?Z,+ 

1 S 1005000C 1-1-6 
1-1-7 54276200' 1 ' 9 - y ~ p + ~ / \ - p  

SPRING 

1 - 1 4  542763001 1 1 R ~ ~ = P T L . ~ - L  

1-1-22 I 54276700' 2 a ? i J  ;? i WORK CLAMP SPRING 

i-1-9 S10053007 I $ V I T " ? b J \ - 5 ?  
I-1-16 1 048040342 2 1 % 7 14 

1-1-1 7 
1-1-12 
1-1-13 

1-1-23 
1-1-24 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

1-1-14 1 510058001 
1-1-15 52 177500 1 
1-1-15-1 014680422 

S12004000 1 
011679312 1 - 

1 
1 
2 

l i ~ 7 7 ~ . i ~  

I 
LINEAR BUSH 

t - 3 7 5 3 5 7 k 7  SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ------------------------------------ -- 

7 f v i 7 ? L J \ - 5 9  
t ' Y  h f ! ? - ? <  

77 t- % 2- 54 377 $ : 
1-1-I€ ( 143591001 I 
1-1-17 048050342 : 1 
1-1-18 / 014760622 / 1 
1-1-19 1025040232 

I 
1-2 1 542768101 j 1 
1-2- 1 1542761000, 1 
1-2-2 542764007 1 2 
1-2-3 1S42769001 

~ 5 7 ,  t- 1, > 9  
I- i 7 E 5  
77 i % 7 55 9s  

2 k ? t t - h + ~ l 3 ~  

< ~ 7 - 8 R >  
? ? l * j ? < A l R  
$ ? i 3 r  
; f Y 1 3 T l / / , - i  

I ~ V I ~ ? ~ / \ - R R - A  
$TI+? b1,- RL-A 

<For Pneumatic type> 
WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, AIR 
WORK CLAMP ARM 
WORK CLAMP ARlVl LEVER, F 
WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR-A 
WORK CLAMP ARlVl LEVER, RL-A 

i 

I 
1 

1 
1 

2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
4 
2 

1 
1 
2 
2 

1-2-4 
1-2-5 
1-2-6 
1 -2-6- 1 
1-2-7 
1-2-8 
1-2-9 
1-2-1 0 
1-2-1 1 
1-2-12 
1-2-13 
1-2-14 
1-2-15 
1-2-16 
1-2-17 
1-2-18 
1-2-19 
1-2-20 
1-2-2 1 
1-2-22 

! I 

6 !54277200! 1 
7 /S42773001 j 
8 1025683232 

542770001 
S10058001 
521775001 
014680422 
143591001 
048050342 
014760622 
025040232 
01 8400622 
510379001 
542878000 
518415101 
SO3800001 
048040342 
50380110~ 
110168001 
512004000 
011673312 
541271000 
018501222 

I - 

% + T X ~ ? W I \ - ~ ~  

? t ' Y i ? 1 ? - 7 t  
2 7 f b % 7 5 4 3 7 9 7 f ( 5  

X ~ X  i 'i,? 
b 3 7 E 5  

1 7 + b % % > 5 9 5  
2 k 7 t t h i . $ 1 3 4  
r f i ) ~  t- 4x6 
. i l l  i 9 + f + f ~  
r 7 5 l i  / s i 5-1 8 

/ \ - 7 1 = % i Q 4 M 5  

9 L k ~ k i  
b % 7 E4 

5 1 i i 9 ' i i ~  
2 1 0 5 7  

l i r 7 7 i 2 2  

i % ) . . j 3 5 7 ~ 7  

X ) L ~ M ~  

7?.f;)i. t - 5x12  

---------------------C-------------------------------------------------------------------- 
1 3 i : $ t r = ~  
; , 3 1 1 * i ; l ~  

7 1 k ? + h 7 + = 9 4 3 -  1 

WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 
SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
RING, THRUST 
RETAINING RING, E5 
SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
SUPPORTER, CYLINDER 
AIR CYLINDER, 15-18 
HALF UNION, Q4M5 
CLEVIS PIN 
RETAINING RING, E4 
JOINT, CYLINDER 
ROLLER SHAFT 
LINEAR BUSH 
SET SCREW, (FT) SM3 57 
ELBOW, M5 
BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 

WORK CLAMP, R 31 1 
WORK CLAMP, L 31 1 
WASHER, PLAIN M A 37 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



C I  . 1) (31 1 E) / Feed mechanism (31 1 E) / Transportvorrichtung (31 1 E) 
/ Mecanisme de I'entrainement (31 1 E) i Mecanismo cie la alimentacion (31 1 E) 

' c 31 1 EgEbR / For solenoid type of 31 1 E > 

----- 

" 3-49 2 2dE i OPTION PARTS I' MATPARTS

MATPARTS



'1 . zlj Efjj% (31 1 E) / Feed mechanism (31 1 E) /Transportvorrichtung (31 'I E) 
/ Mecanisme de I'entrainement (31 1 E )  / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (31 1 E) 

CODE ~ O , T ; ~  ~ ; A I '  

153403002 $ 1 ~  1 .4 .37~7  

510065001 2-7 '5<'%<9 

062680512 2 '741 $37-40x5 

542801001 2 l ; f V ~ ~  > S E  

542787001 ( 2 i ; S V 1 7 > 2 - - 7 = - * 9 ~  
,.,--7 7 :  ~42884001 1 I 1 * ., L J  i T t t I f 9 6  

062670712 2 stP.X357-40x7 

062671212 1 4 ~ ~ \ 3 3 5 7 - 4 0 X I . ?  

I07038003 1 4 5 2 ?3.57 

543677001 laVrP: ,39- - r .z '  

1 I 

BOLT, SM4.37X7 
POSITIONING DLATE 
SCREW, PAN SM4.37-49x5 
WORK CLAMP, SE 
WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, 
WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x7 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x12 
SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 
WORK CLAMP SUPPORT PLATE 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
<For Medium-weight materials > 
FEED PLATE, 31 I A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  t = 7.2 1 

i 

<For Heavy &extra heavy-weight materials> 1 
FEEDPLATE,311 B . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  t =  1.2 

" OPTION PARTS " 
WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET 
WORK CLAMP AJUSTING PLATE 
ADJUSTING PLATE 
WORK CLAMP, SE-OF 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x5 
WORK CLAMF, UN 
WORK CLANIP, 3 1 1 U N 

<For Solenoid type > 
SPRING, UN 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



C.2 . 3 1 )  (31 1 E) !' Feed mechanism (31 1 E) i Transportvorrichtung (31 1 E f  
/ Mecanisme de l'entrainement (31 1 E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (31 1 E) 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



~2 . %  i) Mi$ '3 1 l i) ' Feed m e c h a n i s m  (3; 1 E) / T r a n s p o r r v o r r i c h t u n g  (3 1 1 E l  
/ M e c a n i s m e  de ! 'en t raPt le f l len t  (3 1 1 E) ?! M e c a n i s m o  d e  la a l i m e n t a c i b n  (37 1 E) 

Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET 
Y-AXIS FEED GUIDE ASSY 

I FEED BRACKET, X 
I SCREW, FLAT M4X8 1 SCREW, DAN SM5.95-28): l i  
I WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
i X-FEED SHAFT SLIPPORT, 31 i 

SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
Y-PU LLEY SHAFT, A 
TIMING PULLEY, A 

KETAINING RING, E6 
Y-DRIVING PULSE MOTOR BRACKET 

048160242 2 ' . ~ 7 r f 3 3 ~ 1 6  RETAINING RING, C16 
530138001 2 7 ' - f 9 i 2 ~ 7 ' j i 9 ' 8  MICRO BEARING, 8 
048060342 2 b % 7 ~6 RETAINING RING, E6 
54278500 1 1 Y T i 7 - j  F 9  HOME POSITION DOG, Y 
014760622 1 r f  i- % ;i- Y5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
025050232 2 k 7 +t fi?. F i  3 5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
028050242 2 J ?  ?. 9 fi ;i- 2-5  WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
01 8505022 2 7 ~ ; t ~ b  k 5x50 BOLT, SOCKET M5XSO 
0 18503022 1 r f ;i; )i. 5x30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30 

SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32x12 
Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, A 
BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
SCREW, SM4.37 
STOPPER RUBBER 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



C3 . iZ 1 )  MI'% (31 1 E) i Feed mechanism (31 1 E) i Transportvorrichtung (31 1 E) 
1 Mecanisme de I'entrainement (31 1 E) i Mecanismo de la alimentacion (31 1 E) 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



~3 .% I )  (31 1 E )  i Feed mechanism (31 1 E) 'Trans~ortvorrichtung (37 1 i) 
1 Mecanisme de I'entrainement (31 1 E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (31 1 E) 

UPPORT PLATE GUIDE, R 

BOLT, SOCKET M5X12  
WASHER, SPRING 2-5 

BOLT, SOCKET M 4 X 1 6  
WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
X-TIMING PULLEY, A 31 1 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
X-TIMING BELT, A 31 1 

1 X 9 f 5 > 9 7 - 1 ) ~ 3 1 1  X-TIMING PULLEY, E 31 1 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CPJ SM6.35 

1 X 9 f 5 > 7 7 - ' J Y $  X-TIMING PULLEY SHACT 
1 9 < 5 > ' 7 7 - l J A  TIMING PULLEY, A 

[SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
RETAINING RING, E6 
X-PCI LLEY BASE, B 

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M 4 X 5  
RETAINING RING, C16 
MICRO BEARING, 8 
RETAINING RING, E6 
WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
BOLT, SOCKET M 5 X 1 6  
BOLT, SOCKET M 5 X 2 5  
X-TIMING BELT, B 31 i 
SPACER, TIkIIING BELT 
VELT HOLDEP, 
BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 

1 X ? > ? > F ?  HOME POSITION DOG, X 
SCREW, M3X5.5 
X-SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
SCREW, PAN M 4 X 8  
WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
X-Y FEED BRACKET COVER, L 
SCREW, SM4.37 
X-Y FEED BRACKET COVER, R 
SCREW, SM4.37 MATPARTS

MATPARTS



C4 . & b i  Mi% (31 1 EL) i Feed mechanism (31 1 EL) / Transportvorrichtung (31 1 EL) 
/ Mecanisme de I'entrainement (31 1 EL) 1 Mecanismo de la alimentacion (31 1 EL) 

1-1 

140 

" 37'9 2 7Bo"o / OPTION PARTS " 

75-5 
I 

75-3 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



~ 4 ,  & I j  EJjg (31 1 EL) ! Feed mechanism (3: 'I Ei)!Transportvorrichtung (31 1 EL) 
Mecanisme de I'entra'inement (31 1 EL! / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (31 1 EL) 

WORK CiAMP ARM LEVER, F 
WORE CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR-A 

T T Z T ~ ~ J \ - R L - L  WORK CLAMP ARM LEVEE, RL-A 
~ ? - ~ 7 ~ ~ ~ ~ - - 5 9  WORE CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 

SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
SET SCRE\h, SOCKET (CP) 5M4.37 

RETAlhllNG RING, E5 
SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
SUPPORTER, CYLINDER 
AIR CYLINDER, 15-18 
HALF UNION, Q4M5 

RETAINING RING, E4 
JOINT, CYLINDER 
ROLLER SHAFT 
LINEAR BUSH 
SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57 

WORK CLAIVIP, R 31 f L 
WORK CLAMP, L 31 1 L 
WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
BOLT, SM4.37X7 
POSITIONING PLATE 
SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40x5 
WORK CLAMP, SE 
WORK CLAMP GLIIDE BRACKET, A 
WORK CiAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x7 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x12 
SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 
WORK CLAMP SUPPORT PLATE 

75-3 
75-4 
75-5 
75-6 
75-7 

140 

542798001 
542799001 
542800001 
542802001 
0626705 12 

544621001 

2 
2 
4 

1 

i 1 

I % V I ~ ' ? ; S V I - ~ ~  
2 % 4 ~ 1 ~ 3 3 - k ~ ; i - f 4  

; 5 ~ 1 ~ 3 7 ? 3 3 - k ' ; i - f 9  
$ V I  P 5SE-OP 

t K  ri 357-40x5 

<+E?@E > 
; 5 7 ' J 1 ' 9 3 l l i A  . . .  . . .  t = 1 . 2  

WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET 
WORK CLANIP AJUS'l7NG PLATE 
ADJUSTING PLATE 
WORK CLANIP, SE-OP 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x5 

<For Medium-weight materials > 
FEEDPLATE,A311L . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . t = 1 . 2  

I 
I 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



C5 . 3 4 )  E!l$ (31 1 t ~ )  I f-eea rnecrlarllsrrl \J I I c ~ j  I I I ~ I I ~ ~ U I  LVUI  I ILI ILU I  19 \,, I I LLJ  

/ Mecanisme de I'entrainement (31 1 EL) ,: Mecan~smo de la alimentacion (31 1 EL) 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



~ 5 . 3 ' ;  RIS (31 I E i j  ,'Feed mechanism ( 3 :  1 Ei! ! Transpo:-.vo:;icnrdfig ;3  1; EL; 
/ Mecanisme de  i'entrainemen: (31 7 EL) / Mecan~smo de  la ai~mentacicjn ( 3 9  EL) 

FEED BRACKET! X 
SCREVL, FLAT rVi4X8 

i lNEAR BUSH 

I B 3 i T ,  S9CKET SM4.37XP 

SET SCREhl, SOCKET SM5.95 

SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 

1 SET SCREVi;, S3CKET iCP i  SM6.35 

1 Y 7  - 'J ?;?B 

1 9 f :>97-1,1& 527844101 ' 
TIIMING PULLEY, A 

014770622 j 2 7 ;e t - r : ; 756 .35 :$5  SET SCkEV\i, SOCKET (3) SM6.35 
048160242 2 b r ( 7 P f 3 3 C I G  

530138001 2 ~ - r 7 a & ~ . 1 , ; 7 a  
048060342 2 b $ 7  ~6 EETAlNlNG RING, E6 
542785001 1 Y?> T > Y 9 HOME POSITION D3G, k' 

I Tf i. $ ?\ y5.95 0 14760622 ' SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
025050232 2 k 7 3 + f i ; 7 ~ 1 3 5  WASHER, PiAlN M 5 
028050242 2 J \  ri, +l- fi?. 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
018505022 2 s ; , + $ I L  b 5x50 BOLT, SOCKET M5X50 
018503022 : P T ; ~ . I L  1- 5x30 

06271 1212 4 ~e2476-32x12  MATPARTS

MATPARTS



C6 . % I I  R!% (31 1 EL) / Feed mechanism (31 1 EL) / Transpo~vorricht~tlg (31 1 
/ Mecanisme de I'entrainement (31 1 EL) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (31 1 EL) 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



i 

RW 

24 

CG. %I) M-fg (3(3' 1 EL: ; Feed mechanism (31 1 EL) ~Transportvorrichtung (31 1 EL) 
/  kca an is me d e  I'entrainement (31 1 EL)! Mecanismo de la alimentacion (31 1 EL) 

c. 

 RE^,^^. CODE !Q 'TY 
# 1 S l O O ~ I ~ ~ ~  I 2 6 5 
66 

~ > J T  

/\1,.,,527G>3.,~-!T~Z 

NAME OF PARTS 

AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT 
/ 062680812 2 1437-40x8 

67 ;S4461800: / 1 ! ! ' d j - f 9 ~ 5 5 / + ? * 1 ~ ,  
Is4.~75700' i  ( : ~ $ ~ Z + P T V Z W ,  68 

69 

SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40x8 
AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, R 
SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, IV 

@ 

1 0626808: 2 ! 2 if - 2 437-nox& SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40x8 

7 0 / 54467703.1 1 I / I  1; - ; S T : , ~ - ' ~ F ~ Z ,  
I AUXiLIARY PLATE SUPPORT, i 

7 1 /06276i012 1 41 7- 2 595-26x16 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28x10 
87 1 544623201: ! 2 ] i ) z 7 j ? +  F ~ I I :  , LINER GUIDE, 31 1 L 
88 [018401635 1 I 1 ITI-;FJL i . 4 ~ 1 6  BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
89 1 028a43246 1 1 .  $ 2-L, WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
9 0 S4278900: 1 l X 9 < 5 > 9 7 - i J A 3 1 1  'X-TIMING PULLEY,A311 
100 01477052L I 2 
101 1 544456006 / I 

77 -~$$ : ;~ .357zk :  I SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
X G  +, 5 ; 9 A J ~  I. A326 

102 j54445700C I 1 X Y - I J ~ ~ ! .  
103 544458001 / 1 1x9 I' 5 > 77 - B 3 2 i  

104 i014770622 1 73- r s ?. :;6.351;1 jf; 5 
21 1 54445900: x ~ < : ; . 7 7 - 1 j - j 9  105 

106 1517585101 1 7 ! 9 < 5 > ? -  ,-~,JA 

107 014770622 2 j 7 r b ~ % i 6 . 3 5 1 1 5  
108 1 53013800: / 217*  9 o~?i11;?8 
109 ' 048060342 2 I I. % ? EE 

110 15178861001 I / x ~ - I * ~ < R  
112 
1 I ?  i 

X-TIMING BELT, A 326 
X-PU LLEY BRACKET, L 
X-TIMING PULLEY, B 326 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
X-TIMING PULLEY SHAFT 
TIMING PULLEY, A 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
MICRO BEARING, 8 
RETAINING RING, E6 
X-PU LLEY BRACKET, R 
X-PULLEY SHAFT, R 
TIMING P!JLLEY, B 

i SET SCREW, SOCKET (,:Pj ~ ~ 4 . 7 6  
RETAINING RING, C16 
MICRO BEARING, 8 
RETAINING RING, E6 
WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
X-TIMING BELT, B 31 1 L 
SPACER, TIMING BELT 
BELT HOLDER 
BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
HOME POSITION DOG, X 
SCREW, M3X5.5 
X-SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
SCREW, PAN M4X8 
WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
X-Y FEED BRACKET COVER, L 
SCREW, FLAT SM4.37 
X-Y FEED BRACKET COVER, R 
SCREW, FLAT SM4.37 
SCREW 
RETAINING RING, C16 
BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
BOLT, SOCKET M 5 X i 4  

113 
114 
115 
116 
1 ;7 
118 

i I 
! 

i 1 I j : i 
I ! 

151-V12-202 

I X ~ ~ . : ; ~ W L ~ B ~ I I  

i h , L i ~ , ~ - t t  

~ ~ ~ i . ; t i b P  
7 Y 1  JL r 4.37X8 

XT;T> ~9 
5 3 ?. 5 ~ 3 ~ 5 . 5  
x i2> i t - i J 'YT1 '9  
f -'14x8 

2 k 5 + t ' f j ? . ~ 1 9 4  
X Y % ~ I J ~ ~ ~ I / < - L  
?f 7 ;i- 54.37 

l X Y % 9 1 , J 9 - f h / t - R  
+? 5 ?. 54 .37  

% ? l i - f 9  937.Y 
i - 3 7 7 1 3 3 ~ 1 6  
73- *')L I. 5x16 

4 t 5 Y f f 2 . ~ 1 3 5  
2 ~ ; t ; i ; i ~ i - 5 ~ ! 4  

119 
120 i5446240001 
121 /S1007800: 2 
122 iS17890001 / 1 
123 2 
125 1 
126 2 
127 
128 
129 
130 
132 
133 
135 
136 
142 
143 
144 
145 

I 
i 
i 

I 

I 
I 

542796001 ( 1 
06240081 2 
025040232 
5446 1900 1 
107272002 
544620001 
107272002 
510352101 
048160242 
018501622 

j025050232 
018501422 

2 

1 
4 

4 
2 
2 
4 MATPARTS

MATPARTS



C7 ;E b 1 ( 7  7 ;I 3 >2iSa"aj 1 Feed mechanism (Gption pans) I ransportvorricnrung (aonaerzuuerior) 

I Mecanisme de i'entrainement cPleces en optlon) ' Mecanismo de la alimentacion (Plezas opclonales) 

M-508K M-520K M-525K M-533K M-528K 

iti Y 9 T t X  28 
Hook size (mm) -4 

w m3=0 
1 8 A  + 1. 25 + &- 3 3 ~  A F! 

XzJ- $Y 732 OM (97.6, Q8.6 
Snap size (mm) 

- 

r-------------- 
7t( Y 9H;f/ \ l l ,  b@L\H 
1 For sewing the belt with hook 

- - - - - - - - - _ - - - - - _ _ _  

- 1 -2  -3 -4  -5 -6 - I  -8 - 9 I L---------------------- 
-------------------------J 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



C7 5 1) m 9  (7 T - 3 1 ghc%) ' Feed mechan~sm ( 0 ~ 1 1 3 ~  part j)  'Tranjpo;tvor:~cntu?g (Son3e;;ui~eho:; 

/ Mecanlsme de I entrainemen? (Pieces en option! ' Mecan~smo de la al~mentacion ( F ~ e z a ~  o ~ c ~ o ~ i a l e s )  

/ UPPER FR3NT GAUGE, C 
1 UPPER FRONTSUE GAiiCE: C 

5 1 0 4 4 9 0 0 0  I 9 3 ~ z . y - 5 ~  1 LOWER FRONT GAUGE, D 

. - R M ~ I z Z : ~ ~ ~ ( + ~ \ ? I . \ & ~ ~ & [ ~ ,  . . L?$V %vl?rT$E3.?iZ3K L.eL'?Ti; L\,. 

;: Parts which have an asterlsk (3.) ln the  RM colum are partswhich have beet: assernbied and adlusted t o  high preclslons Thesf parts shouid 

never be disassembled. 
- > .- Dle In der Koionne RM ml t  einem Aster~sKus ( . I : )  bezelchneren Teile sind m:t noher prazrslon zu;arnmer1ge5ad+ui1c ~ ~ g e s ~ e l l f  v"_lfser: 

Aus dlesem Grunde d i j r fe r  dlese Te~ ie  n l e m a j  zerlegt werder. 

2 L ~ s  pleces deslgneej oa;. ui- as16rlsque ( . I . )  G l n j  la colgnne EM sont de; pi&:e; q u  onr Ere cssemol~e;t.. . rbglee: a$tc  ( . in i  grange ~r@:i51or 

l l  ne i a u t  en  aucun cai  depose: cos plecei 

;. Laspartes quo Tlene? I:? asterlsco ( . I . )  en 12  cc?I~:mna RM sor; la; ta::es que ban sl-ii, 2 : ~ a i r s :  ) ,!':s:;.~.~: 2 s!..; 3.eci;ic):. 

Estas partes nunca deoeran ser desarmadas 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



; ~ I J  &q$g , 3 7.; 2 :- .=eec : r s ~ - - ~ . -  , , , d l  ,ism iC~ t i o r !  m n s ,  .. T ~ a n s p o r t ~ o r r i c ~ u n  !Sonderrubehor) 

! Vecanisrne :Is ' ~ r t rs i re rnenr  : QiPces ?n zption'l : hlecan!srno ,.de !a alirnentacicn (Piezas qxicnales) 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



C8.  1.: mi% (* 7' 5 3 --. EL&) / Feed mecnanism (Option parrsj ,'Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 

1 Mecanisme de l'entrainemenr (Pieces en option) 1 Mecan~srno de la alimentacion (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO, I CODE ~ O ' T Y  j ";.ST NAME OF PARTS 

/ ) < 7 i > i : i + ~ ~ ~ >  1 <For One-touch work clamp > 
155 1 514841001 1 O T 7 9 l j ' Y 9 < 9 5  OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY 

156 ~ 1 3 0 0 6 0 0 ;  1 1 Ih+, : , - :~: ,  -f 2 HOLDER PLATE, CASSETTE 

RM 

157 
158 

S1300700'1 I Z /T;+ . : / - : :>~, .  1 PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER 
021 660306 1 2 13 5 ZT.:' k 318-4c~ , NUT, 3 SM3.18-4C 

___- - - - -  ! 
I 
I -------+----------------------L------------------------------------*-- ~ 

- - I - - - - - - -  i <B-5it@i\6"rSX86.5!$ > 1 < For Sewing the bar tack "61.5X86.5" > l 1  
159 1S1425400: ! [~?17 ; i i  WORK CLAMP, SR I 
160 WORK CLAMP, SL 
163 OT-WORK CLAMP ASS?', D I 

164 $ 5 4 . 3 7  SCREW, FLANGE SM4.37 

161 

162 

<For basting the vent> 
165 FEED PLATE 
166 WORK CLAMP, R 
167 

<For attaching the thread loop> 
168 1 1 - ' 9 3 1 0 - 3  FEED PLATE 
169 
1'70 

<For sewing the bar tack "23x6" > 
171 5 2 3 8  1800 1 
172 
173 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

174 WORK CLAMP, R 3 1 1-005 
175 52382200 i WORK CLAMP, ? 31 1-005 
176 FEED PLATE, 31 1-005 

<For sewing the bar tack "Half-circle > 
177 52382400 1 1 $ t7'1 R3 1 1-006 WORK CLAMP, R 31 1-006 
178 523825001 1 % 91  ~ 3 1 1 - 0 0 6  WORK CLAMP, L 3 1 1-006 
179 

180 
181 
182 

183 
184 
185 523832001 FEED PLATE, 31 1-008 

186 
187 WORK CLAMP, L 31 1-009 
188 FEED PLATE, 31 1-009 

< OT-feed plate biank > 
151-1 
151-2 
151-3 

523826001 

523827001 
52382800 1 
52382900 1 

523830001 
52383 1 00 1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 ; 5 7 1 ~ ~ 9 3 1 1 - 0 0 6  
- . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

< Aa%i \6X23R > 
2- + i ~  ~ 3 1 1 - 0 0 7  

;S ?f ~ 3 1 1 - 0 0 7  

% 9 1J -f 9 31 i -007 
- - - - -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

<XB4iSr"i\R > 
;f +f I m i l - 0 0 8  

;S+i1~311-008 

FEED PLATE, 31 1-006 

<For sewing the bar tack "6x23" > 
WORK CLAMP, R 31 i -007 
WORK CLAMP, L 31 1-007 
FEED PLATE, 31 1-007 

<For sewing the bar tack "X-cross" > 
WORK CLAMP, R 31 1-008 
WORK CLAMP, L 31 1-008 MATPARTS

MATPARTS



C9 IE J ( % 7' ,, 3 , ?8&1 Feed mechanisnl ~Opt icn parts) T;ansportvorrictlti~ng (Sonderzubehor) 

Mecanlsrne de I entrainement t Pleces en opt~on)/ Mecanlsmo de la al~meritac~on (P~ezas opclonales) 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



c 9 ,  5 1) ( z  7 5 3 :- ELs) 1 Feed mechanism (3ption parts) !'Transpo:tuor:ichtung (Sonderzubenorj 

1  kca an is me de i'entrainement (Pieces en option) ! Mecanismo de la alimentacion (Piezas opcionales) 

BU WORK CLAMP, U-i? 

SCREW, FLANGE SMS.37 
BUTTON CLAM? ASSY 

SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x5 
WASHER, PLAIN 4 

RD PLATE ASSY 

FEED PLATE BLANK, C 3 1 1  
FEED PLATE INNER PLATE 
FEED PLATE SETTIN5 ERACKET 

'~RMf iB i jL ;4 : f i i { r f~ \7L \6%o, " , iZ~  6 fgEa#JZTag f i>  L7gC) ddO)?QEj(.?lZ*M LaL\TT:'FFL\. 
d: Parts w h ~ c h  have an aster~sk ( I ? )  in the  RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adlusted t o  h ~ g h  preclslons. These parts should 

never be disassembled. 

'2 Die in der Kolonne RM mi t  elnem Asteriskus (3.j beze~chneten Teile slnd m : t  noher prazls~on zusarnmengebautund e~gestel l t  worden. 

Ausdlesem Grunde durfen d~ese Teiie n ~ e m a s  zeregt  werden 

7-7 Les pieces des~gnees par un asterisque (.i:) dans la coionne RM sont des p~eces q u ~  on? ete assemblees et regiees avec dne grande precision. 

il ne fau t  en aucun cas deposer ces pieces. 

'i,r Laspartes que t lenen un asterisco Oi.) en la coiumnc. 2rJ son as  parter que han s ~ d o  arrnaoas y ajustadas a altz prec~slor.. 

Estas parte; nunca deberan ser desarmadas. 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



C l o  . 8 1) Mf$i (31 1 E L - $ 7 ' 2  3 i E R & )  ! Feed mechanism (31 1 EL-Option parts) 

i Transportvorrichtung (31 1 EL-Sonderzubehor) 1 Mecanisme ae ,'entrainement (31 1 EL-Pieces en option) 

/ Mecan~smo de la alimentacion (31 1 EL-Piezas opcionales) 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



A 

, I '  3 ! EL-7-  Ti; 3 / l ~ h & j !  Feed meinanism (31 lEL-Option parts) 

,! ~ransportvoir icntung (37 1 Ei-Sonderzubehbr~ ! Mecanisme ue l'entrainement (31 1 EL-Pieces en option)' 

,! Mecanismc ae ia  aiimentacion (31 1 EL-Fiezas opcionaiesj 

<For Gauge parts V 
H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY 

FEED PLATE INNER PLATE 

WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2R 31 1L 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, 8-3.2L 31 1L 

I <Thick = 4.0mrnV 
'WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.OL 31 1 L 
WORKCLAMPBLANK,A-4.OR311L 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, 8-4.OL 31 1 L 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-4.OR 31 1 L 

<Thick = 5.0rnm> 
WORK CL4.MP BLANK, A-5.0L 31 1 i 

WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.OR 31 i L 

<Thick = 6.0mm> 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.OL 31 1 L 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.OR 31 1 L 

I 

RM#I;E.~'~;~L\? ~\b%C&Iri. $ ~ ~ ~ $ ~ ~ ? ~ ~ $ ~  i , T g l j  g t O l ? $ C j t j ! Z / T i - &  L Q L \ T T $  1\. 

:: Partswh~ch have an aster~sk (Y j In the RM colum are par:s which have been assembled and adlusted to  h ~ g h  precislons. These parts should 

never be aisassembied. 

Die ~n der Kolonne RM rni te lnem Asrer~sku; (:i,) ~ e z e c h n e r e n  Telle sind mi? noher p raz~s~on  zusammengebaiitund eigestellt worden 

Aus dlesem Grunde di i r fen dlese Te ie  nlenals ze reg t  werden 
- - 
I-. Les pieces designees oar un asterisoue (.:. ) dan; la :olonne RM son: des pieces q u ~  on: ere assernblees er reglee; avec une grande prec~sion. 

I ne fau t  en aucun caj  d e ~ o s e r  ces p~Pces. 

;? iaspartes quer iener  un aster!sco ( . I . ,  erl la co lurnr ;~  RV sor la i  partes aue nan s ~ d o  armadas y ajus~adas a alta prec~sion. 

Estas partes ndn ia  aeberan ser oesarmaoai. 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



. $Ef31+i/-M{% 1 Work clamp lifter mechanism i Stcffhalterheber .' Releveur de pinceur 
i Mecanismo del levantador del precsor 

< 31 1 ESB3H / For Solenoid type of 31 1 E > 

69 

c 17-SM / For Pneumatic type > 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



, #?I k'r B*f% 1 Work ciamp lifter mechanisrr. .: jtoffhalieri~ebe;; Reieveur d~ pincCdr 

! LINK SHAFT, C 

ETTING PLATE, SOLEhJOi3 

151-V? '1-204 

3 4 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



D2 . @1+3+8% / Work clamp lifter mechanism i Stoffhalterheber ;i Releveur de ginceur 
! Mecanismo del ievantador del prensor 

5 6  

" 379 3 ;I%Bo"o I OPTION PARTS " I 
------ 64-23 646% (< I I For %#fdT4lC-%! Horizontal wiper > ' 1 

""-% 647% 4, 

6 4 - 4 2  54-8 3 
li 1 1 

-\ 

I I 
I 1  

I - 64-3 ' 

64-5 
I Q .\ 

L . - - - - - d  
' I  

I '  
I 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



D~ . t i i ;~~M15 W3.i: ciarnc : ~ i x e -  nechanisrn : Stoffhairerheoe: .' Releveur d e  plnceu: 
rdiecanlsrn? de:  1evaniaci3- a e  3r3nsor 

NAME OF PARTS )R[L 

STEPPING WORK CLAMP C A M  ASSY 
STEPPING WOXK C i A M P  C A M  
SET SCREK', SOCKET SM5.95 
STEPPING WORK I',LAIVIP COE. ROC 
BALL BEARING, 6805VV 
U-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHA'T 
FEED ROLLER 
WASHER 
NUT, 1 SM5.56-32 
STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, R 
BOLT, SM5.56X1P 
STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, F 
SPREADER SHAFT BUSH, L 
SPREADER SHAFT BUSH, R 
STEPPING LINK ASS'' 
SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.56 
PRESSER BAR 
PRESSER BAR BUSH 
ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER 
ADJUSTING NUT! PRESSER 
SPRING 
SPRING GUIDE 
CLAMP, NEEDLE BAR 
SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40x12 
PRESSEP, BAR LIFTEF. 
CUSHION 
RETAINING RING, E4 
PRESSER FOOT, k 
SCREW, SM3.57X12 
WASHER 

" OPTION PARTS " 
PRESSER FOOT, B 
PRESSER FOOT, C 
PRESSER FOOT. E 
PRESSER FOOT, E 
PRESSER FOOT, G 
PRESSER FOOT, F 
PRESSET FOOT, J 

- ------------------------------------ 
<For Horizontal wiper > 
PRESSER FOOT, XY 
PRESSER BAR, SIDE MATPARTS

MATPARTS



E . T;$@Bx'j!% I' Loo\h/r shaft mechanism / Untere Welle 1 Mecanisme de I'arbre ~nter~eur 
i ivlecanismo del eje inferior 

" $93 3 '/%f8o"o / OPTION PARTS " 
c WPX?+YF%EH / For WP stitch device > 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



E .  7;@Hl% ,' Lower shaft mechanism .i dntere Welie i Mecanisme de !'arbre ~nierieur i' 
Mecanlsmo del eje inferior 

LOWER SHAFT BUSH 
SET SCREV\.', SOCKET 5lt5.95 
ADJUSTING STUD, SHUTTLE H 0 3 K  
G RING, PW? 
SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
SHUTTLE RACE ASSY, NV 
SHUTTLE RASE BASE, NV 
THREAD GUIDE, S-RACE BODY 
SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40x4 
SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY 
SPKING, COIUIPRESSION 

RETAINING RING, E8 

BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
PIN, DOWEL 

<For 3: 1 E "Medium-weight materials" > 
SHUTTLE RACE BODY, A 
SHUTTLE HDOK BOX P.SSY, LA 

31 1 EEq8, 4Ed78R > < For 31 1 E "Heavy & extra heavy materials" > 
<For 31 1 EL "Heavy-weight materials" > 
SHUTTLE HOOK BASE, B 
SHUTTLE HOOK BOX ASSY, LB 

<For 31 1 E "Medium-weigh: materials" > 
<For 31 1 EL "Heavy-weight materialsw> 
BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LA 
TENSION SPRING, A 
SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING 
SPRING, ANTI-SPIN 
BOBBIN, LA 

<For 31 1 E "Extra heavy-weight materials" > 
BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LB 
TENSION SPRING, B 
SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING 
SPRING: AMTI-SPIN 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



E ?;$@Mi% I Lower shait rnechan~srn Llntere VVeile i'blecan~sme $cle i'arbrz nreriecir 
' Mecan~smc del eje rnfer~or 

" 372 3 2 8 0 8  / OPTION PARTS " 
< W P x 7  Y:,SZSR / For WP stitch device > 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



E .  7;$@E41L 1 Lower sha f t  mechanism 1 Untere Welle 1 Mecanisme de I'arbre inferieur 
/ Mecanismo dei eje inferior 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



F . $$i&3W-;$MI% : Lubrication Schmierung i Lubrification / Lubrication 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



F .  d$:/&jM?#Kf% 1 Lubrication /Schmierung i Lubrification / Lubrication 

SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40x6 
WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37 

OIL TUBE, L = 135 
WICK, 4x4  L = 300 

WlCK SUPPORT 
WICK SUPPORT 
SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40x5 
OILTUBE, ? =  290 
WICK, 4x4  L = 1 100 

WlCK SUPPORT 

OILTUBE, L =  460 
WICK, 4x4  i = I 1  00 
TUBE HOLDER 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x5 
FELT SUPPORT 

SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40x6 

OIL WINDOW 
OIL TUBE, L = 290 
OILTUBE, L =  240 

CORD SUPPORT 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x5 
FASTENING BAND, 1 .SIX80 

WICK, 4 x 4  L = 250 
WICK, 4x4  L = 460 
CORD SUPPORT 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x5 MATPARTS

MATPARTS



G . &B 2 Mi% i Threading mechanism 1 Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung i Mecanisme de l'enfilage 
/ Mecanismo del enhebrado 

1 , 

5 5 

3 2 
13 

" $79 3 3/$!3& 
/ OPTION PARTS " 

9 
25-2 

< @J%??Jrn 
/ For Extra heavy-we~ght materials > 

8 I 
25-3 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



G . +&'i Bx'lfz /Threading m e c h a n i s m  i Fadenfijhrungsvorrichtung 1 M e c a n i s m e  de I'enfilage 
! Iv lecan i s rno  del en hebrado 

RM RE=.NO. 1 CODE 

1 1 152869001 
2 
3 
4 j 06267061 2 

O'TY 

1 
1 
1 
1 

t > $ f  

7 - ~ '  b :? 

-i- 2 776-32x6 

5 : 113316OOi 1 1 
6 06367061 2 / 1 

7 1 59224001 1 

8 ] 9 

I / 10 1 145519001 1 
! 

NAME OF PARTS 

THREAD GUIDE, ARM 
SCREW, PAN 5M4.76-32x6 

7 - L * , i . Z T  

f r.; 335--40x6 
THREAD, GUIDE, ARM 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x6 1 

' F - A ~ .  , ,  -7,-4 
/ \  f > i. 3ii-40x6 
?-.A< f.ny 

or;;; 7 i 9 T 

C 31 I E+.EihlA > 
< r r v i \ i  

<311EE?@,4IE?S1R > 
< 31 1 EL.E?@R > 

THREAD GUIDE, ARM 1 
SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40x6 1 
THREAD GUIDE, ARM 
TENSION BRACKET 
0 RING 

c 3 1 1 E  "Mediu-weight materials" > 
I - - - - - - - - -_- - - - - - - - - - - -___________________-- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - -  

SPRING 
< 31 1 E "Heavy & 

1 
extra heavy-weight materials" > 

<For 31 1 EL "Heavy-weight materials" > 
10 

1 144588001 
1 f i i11/(?.6 SPRING, B 

1 I PIN 
12 1 < i + 3 9 5 $ ' 7  TENSION STLID 
13 THREAD TENSION NUT ASSY 

-- -- - - - - - - - ----- -- -- - --- -- - - - -- - - --- - -- - -- - -- - - - 
<311  E+E?QH > <31'1 E "Mediu-weight materials" > 

1 d 104525001 7 -f b + s q 5 / \ , 2  SPRING, TENSION 
< 311 E "Heavy & 

extra heavy-weight materials" > 
< 31 1 ELE+$IA > <For 31 1 EL "Heavy-weight materials" > 

14 

I --------------------- 
15 159805001 - 

3 1 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x4 
32 512441001 1 $37>ii; i .319f j ; -  WASHER 

Z7 ; i s  iEBDCaJ' " OPTION PARTS " 
25-2 1541222701 THREAD GUIDE, E NEDDLE BAR 

1 , f  i f  . ? i V ? * ' t ~  
2 5 b F 3 3 i t i i  

t- % + 5 3 . 5 7  

i % 2 5 5.95 
5 i - f  b F 3 9 5 % 9  

1 1 ' i F 3 9 > ? ~ b  
5 z - f  i F 3 9 5 1 i *  

2 f b $ 3 3 5 v $  
: ~ $ f b f i ?  
; t < ~  357-40x6 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
< 31 I E+EVI, E?@R > 
< 31 1 ELE?fiR > 

1 / \ 1 J ? k 3 - f i . P i s t - f A  

< 31 1 E4IEiS1H > 
; \ l l ? k ? f  b P > f  ( 6  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
l \ lJ&1;3$9ILD-f C ~ i 7 - T  
1 + b f 9 < 9 :  

l ~ + b % + - i 4 . 3 7 7 ; f ; :  
7 L )L t- 8x1 5.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
2 0 
2 1 
2 2 
2 3 
2 4 

25-1 

25-3 

2 6 
2 7 
2 8 
2 9 
3 0 

SPRING, TENSION 

--_---___--------------------------------------------------------. 
DISC PRESSER, TENSION 
DISC, TENSION 
SET SCREW, SM3.57 
SET SCREW, (CN) SM5.95 
TENSION STUD, MAIN 
NUT, TENSION 
SPRING, TENSION 
DISC, TENSION 
THREAD RETAINER 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x6 

~ 3 1  IE "Medium & heavy-weight materialsn> 
<For 31 1 EL "Heavy-weight materials" > 
THREAD GUIDE, A NEEDLE BAR 

<For 31 1 E "Extra heavy-weight materials" > 
THREAD GUIDE, B NEEDLE BAR 

THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR BUSH 
NEEDLE COOLERASSY 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
FELT, 8x1  5.5 
THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE COOLER 

145446007 1 
100402004 
103950003 
115186001 
100136001 
11 5188001 
145446001 
1 5288900 1 
06267061 2 

SO2438001 

SO2439001 

152891 101 
152881 001 
014680622 
152883000 

I 
1 
i 

1 

1 
2 

1 

1 
I 

1 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



H . A38MlZ f: Bobb~n wlnaer rnechan~sm 1 Spuler ,' Mecanlsme du boblneur 
/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



H . &Z$BSlA / Bobbin winder mechanism ! Spuier  : Mecanisme d u  boblneur 
/ Mecanismo dei devanador de la caniila 

O'TY - REF.NO. - CODE RM k > $ - f  NAME OF PARTS 

9 7 7 9 7 5  1 TOP COVER ASSY 1 

SPRING, PLATE 
RETAINING RING, C1G 
STUD, BOBBIN WINDER CLAW 
BOBBIN PRESSER 1 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57 
CLAW, BOBBIN WINDER 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
RETAINING RING, E5 
SHAFT, BOBBIIV WINDEP. 

/WHEEL, BOBBIN WINDER ! 

RUBBER RING 
SET SCREW, SM4.37 
DUST GUARD PLATE 
SPRING 

, KNIFE 
SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40x5 
TENSlOlJ STUD 
NUT, TENSION 
THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING 

1 7 7 7 9  
- f b 7 + 3 ?  

1-3 
1-4 
1-5 
1-6 
1-7 
1-8 153799600' / 1 1 ~ b 7 ? > ; ~ %  
1-9 10'14680622' 117- ! - i .$%S,$.37?~< 
1-10 1 048050342 / 1 1 i % ? E S  

537990309 

DISC, TENSION 
FLANGE WASHER, TENSION SPRING 
NUT, 2 SM4.37 

'THREADING BAR, U 
NUT, SM5.95 
WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
SCREVL', PAN SM4.37-40x12 
SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40x8 

TOP COVER 
BOBBIN WINDER ARM 

1-1 1 537997001 / 1 

1-12 i154528001 ? 
1-13 /120448005 ' 1 
1-14 :2099000: 1 
1-15 510174000 
1-16 1537998001 1 
1-17 1 152938001 j I 
1-18 / 062680572 1 1 
1-19 159574101 1 1 
1-20 1 100136001 / 1 

1 

-fc- . i . ;?  

- : P ? + ~ , L ?  

2 ~ 7  

2 ~ . s i - 7 ' t - i l i r , ) i  
I $ X ' J S T ? P  

-f1.7+9?,\?. 
% 2 

1 K i 4 3 7 - 4 0 x 5  

- f b V y A  T =  ,, 5 $ ' 5  
-f b ? ? 1 9  5 + ~  t- 

1-1 !537991109/ 
1-2 j5379921001 1 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



J , 1) i%ll% , Thread trlmmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung 
/ Mecanisme de coupe-fil 1 Mecanismo de ia cortadura de hiros 

55 

53-3 53-5 53-9 23 

" 393 3 3 B o " o  / OPTION PARTS " 
53- I 53-2 53-4 

\ l n e 
1 45-2 

53-6 
I 

53-7 53-8 

& c 3  

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



J . IJ Ri,% ,'Thread trimmer mechanism, Fadenabschneidevorrichtung 
/ Mecanisme de  coupe-fil / Mecanismo de ia cortadura de hiros 

REF.NO. 

1 

k > % +  

~ ~ + I J B L  

7 t i 9 q 5 6 . 3 5 9 & :  

i b / Y  F b i J ' / C 4 5  

1' < i F  437-40x7 

y b / f  i 7 ' Y > i >  

?ffi'?. 

~ b , / - f ~ b / < - ~ :  

y b / . < F b ~ \ -  

1 7 f  r % t i 4 . 3 7 7 * 1  

~ ~ F ~ ~ J x - T ? ~ J x -  

1 7 > ? - > ~ . 7 6  

7 F 9 - X P Y  1  < l E S 2 >  
7 i 9 b j q - l  i ? / \  <Z113>  
7 9 b - b  Y  J <1234> 

2 ~ i % j L t - 4 . 3 7 ~ 1 0  

k  7 i;t ?j ?. ~ 1 9  4.37 

b % x - f ? 3 9 + z s ~ % 5  

?,Y i 7.94 

1 7 1 1 b ~ ( - ~ > f - f Y . :  

l $ s i ~ s x i s  

I ~ F ~ Y ? % F Y J ~ ? .  

b  % 7 ~7 

1 % -  
-f ~ + I , J $  i - " 9 i . ~ ' , - ' i :  
1 ' b + l J ? F 9 b J \ -  

591' i t t ~ c i f i 7 -  

9 ' i  + Y3.57 

i;tfi?- 

t~ i 3.57 ' 

?f fi$. 2-3.5 

r 3- i % % Y6.35 7 ;f; 5 
1 9 7 ' Y + F 9 > ? - 5 ~  

i \ ~  i 5.95 

- f t - % ~ l u ~ ~ ~ s ? ~  

. r i i ~ J u ~ ~ F s  

9 7 ~ + f  7 5  

t~ i 5.95 

9> ?. Y4.76 

?f?j'2. 
1 Y ~ b 4 . 7 6  

f b  + 1 )  b ~ f -  

-f b %  1) b / \ - > T  
i;t ?j ?- 
b % 7 ~ 6  

7 t  b  % % ~ 5 . 9 5  

-f t - +  I J F  F > J ~ ? .  
I ~ i % f i v  

9 > ?. Y4.76 

t~ i-4.76 

tf ? j%4.76 

tr 5 ?f n 2. ? 1 3  4.37 

k > f i > k ~ < - 7 5  

b> f i , kJT->9  

1 7 + t - % ? - ~ 4 . 3 7 9 $ 5  

/ i 1 J - f 9  

< b v )  b i a ;  
+ F ~ I \ T :  

CODE I Q ' T ~  
S3800100i ) 1 

NAME OF PARTS 

CAM, THREAD TRIMMER 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID 
SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40x7 
CUSHION, SOLENOID 

2 014770622 1 2 
3 i S38002101 / 1 
4 0606807 12 2 
5 I 154599000 / 1 

I 
6 SO2652001 1 
7 \523836001 1 1 
7- I i502654001 1 I 
7-2 014680622 1 
8 53800300: i 
9 145478107 
10 1 538004002 1 1 

R R T ~  

WASHER 
SOLENOID LEVER ASSY 
SOLENOID LEVER 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
PUSHING LEVER, DRIVING LEVER 
SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.3 . . < M a r k l >  
DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H = 0.6 . .  <Mark32  

DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.45 <Mark4> 

BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10 
WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
ADJUSTTING SCREW 
NUT, SM7.94 
DRIVING LEVER SHAFT 
BUSH, 8 x 1  5 
SPRING 
RETAINING RING, E7 
CUSHION 

'TR.  TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
DRIVING LEVER, THREAD TRININIER 
RETAINER COLLAR, LOWER THREAD 
SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 
WASHER 
NUT, SM3.57 
WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
SHOULDER SCREW, B 
NUT, SM5.95 
THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, S 
THREAD TRIMMER ROD, S 
JOINTASSY 
NUT, SM5.95 
SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
WASHER 
NUT, SM4.76 
LEVER, THREAD TRIMMER 
LEVER SHAFT 
WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
RETAINING RING, E6 
SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
SPRING, EXTENSION 
SPRING HOOK 
SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
NUT, SM4.76 
WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY 
CONNEC'TING ROD LEVER SHAFT 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
NEEDLE PLATE 
THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD 
MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY 

'I 

. 1 

2 
1 
1 

2 

1 
2 
: 
1 
1 

1 

, 1 
i 1 

1 
1 
I 
1 

I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

I 
I 
1 

10 1 538004003 1 
10 ] 538004004 
11 !018681022 
12 025680232 
13 159905001 
14 106147002 
15 ~538005001 
16 231071001 

510189001 
19 048070342 
20 
2 1 
21-1 
2 1-2 
2 1-3 
2 1-4 
21-5 
2 1-6 
22 
2 3 
2 4 
25 
25-1 
25-2 
2 5-3 
26 
27 
28 
2 9 
3 0 
3 1 
32 
3 3 
3 4 
35 
36 
3 7 
3 8 
3 9 
40 
4 1 
42 
43 
44 
45- 1 

i 

154596000 
1 538006001 

S380070011 
15359700 1 
530033001 
14-8813001 
106-1 29002 
028350242 
01 4770622 
SO2354001 
100022005 

'542886001 
542887001 
141492001 
106588003 
1 10233001 
109893002 
110161004 
S38010001 
510195001 
1 10367001 
048060342 
014760622 
S38011001 
158940001 
1 10233001 
110161004 
153484001 
025680232 
542856001 
S10202101 
014680422 
S10203101 
S10204101 
S 10205001 
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J , &tn ' I  Mi% / Thread trimmer mechanism : Fadenabschneidevorrichtung 
1 Mecanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hires 

" $79 3 Y ~ E  / OPTION PARTS " 
53- 1 53-2 53-4 

45-2 
53-6 53-7 53-8 

MATPARTS
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! . &kn I; 'Thread t r~mmer mechanism ,' Fadenabschneidevarr~chtung 
/ Mecanisme de coupe-fiI / Mecan~smo de 12 cortadura de hiros 

CREVL', FLAT SMS.37 

<For 33 1E "Medium-weight materiais" > 

CREW, FLAT SM2.38 
ASTENlNG BAND, "9x80 

MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, L 

MATPARTS
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K . &;fL\ I' Mfg 1 Thread wiper mechan~sm / ~adenw~schvorr~chtung i R/lecanlsme de lire-rlr 
/ Mecanism0 del limpiador de hilo 

" 873 3 XBii 1 OPTION PARTS " -------------- 
f< %%L,74ir-H / For Horizontal wiper s 

MATPARTS
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I(. &$Lf Ml% /Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mecanisme de tire-fil 
/ Mecanismo del Iimpiador de hilo 

REF.NO. 

1 
2 

RIV 

PLUNGER PIN 
SPACER RUBBER 

I SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID 
BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10 
WASHER 
SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40x5 
PLUNGER PIN 
THREAD WIPERCONNEC1-ING ROD 
THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY 
WASHER 
RETAINING RING, E3 
WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56 
WIPER 
COLLAR, THREAD WIPER STUD 
SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40x5 
RETAINING RING, E4 
SUPPORT, T-WIPER STUD 
SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40x5 
SET SCREW COLLAR 
SET SCREW, SM3.57 
SPRING 

" OPTION PARTS " 
SETTING PLATE, E SOLENOIG 
SOLENOID COVER 
SOLENOID COVER, E 
SOLENOID COVER RID, E 
SCREW, 'TRUSS M4X6 

<For Horizontal wiper> 
'THREAR WIPER ASSY, SIDE 
WIPER ARM ASSY 
THREAD WIPER, A 
SCREW, SM3.57X10 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 
WASHER 
COLLAR 
NUT, 2 SM3.57 
SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18 
NUT, 1 SM3.18 
SPRING 

NAME OF PARTS 

SPRING, THREAD WIPER 
WASHER, PLAIN 

CODE / Q ' T Y  I t>1-f 

2 7 5 > i f r ;  
X ~ - + t i h  

% ~ b , ' f  b b lJs; l?A 9 
2 ~ s t ; f . ) i . h 4 . 3 7 ~ 1 0  

V f j  ?'- 
f ~ < 3  437-40x5 

1 7 ? > 5 f k >  
- f b ~ \ ? - f b > f i >  
I' ~ ~ \ 7 ? ' 7 7 > 7 9 :  
V l l i  
b 1 7 ~3 
~ ? + t f f ; i . 5 ~ 3 5 . 5 6  
I f / \ -  

l f b ~ \ ? f Y 7 B ? -  
1i-f :- i-437-40x5 
b 3 7 ~ 4  

l f b J \ ? f ? 9 ? + - f 9  

S41206001 j 1 
541205001 1 1 

3 1525456001 ! 
4 S41207000/ 1 

< P J \ ~ I ' J \ ? .  
kS+ f f j i -  

5- 1 
6 
7 
9 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

22 

17 , 110470101 1 
18 146288001 
19 06068051 2 1 1 
20 048040342 1 
2 1 SO2672002 

510214109 1 
018681022 i 100645003 1 2 
0626805 1 2 1 2 
S25456001 1 
542858001 ! 1 
S10217001 I 
110735001 1 
048030342 1 1 
025750132 

23 
24 1144458001 
25 'SO2678001 

1 

1 

1 

I 
1 
2 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

5-2 
8- 1 

t ' Y  b h 7 -  
1797sY=Vb%;i .53.57 
1 7 f J \ - J i *  

"*753iEBaEa" 
~ b / - f  i- b I ! ~ ' r - f g ~  

l v b / f F ' a ~ ~ -  
%J b~ -f i - B j i - ~  
Y b /  f F'TiJi-E79 
+ b 5 X 2 4x6 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - C - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
C # t L f  7 f J \ - R  > 

l f b ~ \ ? - f i / i t l i 3 ~ 7 :  
7 f J \ - 7 ? 7  5 

1 7 f / \ - A  
'/$?.53.57xio 

1 7 f b 3 2 . 7 4 . 7 6 7 % 5  
1Vf i ; i .  
l a ? -  
; t ~  b2513.57 

> 2.73.1 8 

l ? - ~ ~ b i 5 ~ 3 . i 8  
c 9 ? . ~ + 7 i f  -f~f;i. 

537147109 
Sl-0215109 

8-2 537148109 
8-3 
8-4 1 ~~~~~~~~~ 
27 
2 8 
29 
30 
3 1 
32 
33 
34 
3 5 
3 6 
37 

i 

542859001 
542864101 
156206001 
513385001 
014710522 
S21875001 
512668001 
021670202 
10065900 1 
021660102 
1591 11001 MATPARTS
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L . %@ % MI% / Thread nipper mechanism i Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mecanisme de plnce-ti1 
/ Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo 
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i . %if$?$ Ell% /Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung kliecanisme d e  pince-fil 
/ Mecanismo de la  mordaza para hilo 

CODE / O 'TY k / % d  I NAME OF PARTS I RI\ 

1 SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID 
1 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14 
1 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
1 WASHER 
1 WIRE SUPPORT 
I WIRE ASS!', WORI; CLAMP LIFTER 
i T-RELEASING WIRE H O L D E ~ .  D 
! '  
j SCREW, PAR Sl'~(S.57-40X6 
i TENSION RELEASE BRACKET 
WORK CiAMF iiFTEFi iiVEi', ASS': 
WASHER 

1 LEVER, TENSIOE RELEASE 

i ~ ~ ~ ~ l I N G  RING, E4 
I ROD, TENSION RELEASE 
SHOLILDER SCREW, SM4.76 
BOLT, SOCKET M6X8 
SCREW, PAN SME.35-40x10 

1 WORK L~ AMPLIFTER LEVEE 
I BOLT, SOCKET M5X1 k 
FLANGED SHAFT, 5.5 
SEXCREW, SOCKET (CPJ SM4.37 
BOLT, SM7.94X22 
NUT, Sh>7;.9r 
CABLE SUPPORT 
SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28x8 
SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
TENSION RELEASE BAR 
CORD HOLDER 

I SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x6 

i ' 
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- 
M , 7 > b 12 - iL;f;' ,Y 7 2 Hi% !' Control box rnechan~sm !' Schaltkasten 

/ Mecanisme clu boitier de controle / Mecanisrno de ia eaja de scntroles 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



1~4 , 2 > > E - --.ii., ,fi %;: .? ;. g fg !$Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten 
.I Me.:anisme d~ boltier 66 controle! Mecanismo de  la caja de controies 

NAME OF PARTS 

BOX ASSY 
POWER SUPPLY BOX 
SETTING PLATE, PCB 
B3X COVER 
DL FAhl MOTOR ASSY 
SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X30 
SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X1O 
CONNECTOR, 3191-03R1 
MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, E 
F 3 0 T  SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434 
DANEL HARNESS ASSY, B 
POVVER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL 
MOTOR POWlER SUPPLY HARNESS 
PDWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P 
PER HARNESS 
BUSH, TB-2938 
BUSH, BU6876 
SUPPORT, 6NS 
CORD CLAMP, 26L 
CORD CLAMP, WS2NS 
CORD CLAMP, WS3NS 
CORD CLAMP, WS4NS 
SCREV1'. TRUSS M4X6 
FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET 
LABEL, PE 
LABEL, GROUNDING 
CORE, TFC-23-17-14 
SPACER 
POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY 
MOS FET, 2SK1938 
SURGE ABSORBER, DSA362MA 
VARISTOR, V14D471 
FUSE, 5A FB 
FUSE, 6A 

- - -----------------------------------  - -  
<For "3-Phase 200V & 220V" > 
P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A 3-P. 200/22OV 1 
<For Japan only > I 
<For "3-Phase 380V" > 
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C 

< For "I -Phase 220V" > 
P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D 1-P. 220V 

<For "3-Phase 400V" > 
POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, E IN 

f i R M ~ M I ; . ! . h T ' f < ~ ' - ! u ' B ~ R o P o E Z ' ; ~ ~ J g S B $ ~ ,  g ~ ~ g & , g ~ g f i p : : h ' - & h - ; l f z + . y  !.h;a7-:kjb) d f  
When ordering parts which have an asterisk ( i i , )  in the RM column, these parts wil l  be supplied as a set together 
w i th  0 t h ~ ;  necessary parts such as circuit boards. 
Sei Besteliung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (.:.) aus der Koionne RM werden diese Teiie als Saatz, zusammen 
rnit anderen notwendizer: tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geiiefert. 

- - k Si / 'on  conmande des pieces dksignees par un asterisque ( . i .  j dans la colonne RM, ces pieces seront fournies en 
jee ave.: ies aurres pieces necessaires tel lej que des plaquettes. 

d - 
::: A! orcienar partes qcle tienen ur ;  asterisco ( . I - )  en la coiumna RM, estas partes seran suministradas '" 

juego junto COT; m a s  paces nscesarias corno 10s tableros de circuitos. 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



. 2 > i - )L %' ;I 9 2 El?% i Control box mechanism 1 Schaltkasten 
i Mecanisme du boitier de controle i Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

- , i~~$BSJ( ; .g f i ' i ' f ; f~ '7~ '6$Bd~~% ~ ' ~ & k J f 2 ~ ~ ~ ) - ,  ~ + ~ ~ , Q , g ~ g B o = o ~ i ' - g A 7 ~ L +  -r 4 b5;27.4&i)  3 q o  
$r When ordering parts which have an asterisk (;%) in  the RM column, these parts wii l  be s ~ ~ p i i e d  as a set together 

w i t h  other necessary parts such as circuit boards. 
Bei Bestellung von Teile rnit einem Asterrikus (:I:) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teiie als Saatz, zusammen 
mi t  anderen notwendigen tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert. 

-& Si I 'on commande des pieces designees par un asterisque ( . I : )  dans la colonne RM, ces pieces seront fournies en 
jeu avec les autres pieces necessaires telles que des plaquettes. 

$!r Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (>XI  en la columna RM, estas partes seran suministradas como un  
juego junto con otras partes necesarias como 10s tableros de circuitos. 

REF.NO. CODE IQ 'T?  
I 

k i % i  

--- 

NAME OF PARTS 

<C+B23OVH > 1 <For "1-Phase 230V" > 
2-6 I POWER SUPPLY iN HARNESS, F ' <For ",-Phase 110V & 240V" > 
2-7 I P-SUPPLY SW!TCH ASSY, G I-? .  11 01240V 

RM 

3-1 

3-2 

3-3 

3-4 

4 
5 
6 
7 
10 
11 
2 0 
2 1 

3 1 

40 

538123000 

543369000 

543370000 

543201000 

018061036 
028060246 
025060236 
228475000 
543190000 
543191000 
5383521 01 
538353101 

543278000 

I 

1 

1 

4 
4 
4 
4 

2 
2 

1 

40- 1 540616001 1 1 
40-2 5406240001 1 
4 1 
42 S40623000 
43 

540635001 / ' 
. ' . ( x ~ I ) ~ . ~ E M c ~  I 1 NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC 

44 
4 5 
5 0 
5 1 

5 2 

~ - f x 7 - f ~ ~ 9 4 3 0 ~ 7 1  1 NOISE =ILTER ASSY, 430E 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

I - ? X ~ ~ ) L ~ ; \ - % Z A  

+ Y <+? 7 5 4 x 6 ~ ~  

E M I Z  7TR-40-27 

+tf l+f '7:4X16DEi 

< ZOOV, 220VH > 
l A C I N Z i - 7 9 ' 7 t  

<1OOV, 110VH > 
. \>a> b ? > ~ ~ ' 7 :  

< 240V, 380V, 400VH > 
4 >?I :, b ? > X C ' ~  5 

< L+i 230VH > 
~ A C I N Z ~ - F F  

- - ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
T ~ ~ * I L  b 6 x 1 0  

~i ;i. Y tj* 2-6 

' c 7 ? r f i + F 1 3 6  

?'Y Y 9 /i > F 1 . 9 ~ 8 0  

1 ? ~ 0 ~ t , - f r 3 ' 7 :  

l ? R O M 3 - 9 ' 7 <  
.................... 

~ ~ i b . 7  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
< BAS-311E 

~ l i 7 1 / ' ~ i t - = ~ z ~ b H >  

= > 7  i / ' ~ V - / \ - i - ; i  

" $ 7 > 3 > 3 B & "  

NOISE FILTER HARNESS, A 
SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
EMI CORE, TR-40-27 
SCREjN, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X16 

5 3 ' 542653000 1 3 
54 ~ 1 4 9 8 0 9 0 0 0 ~  5 

j 

I 025040236 a ! 

< For "200V & 220V" > 
AC IN CONNECTOR ASSY 

<For "100V& 170V"> 
COIVVERTION TRANSFORMERASSY, B 

< For "240V, 380V & 400V" > 
CONVERTION TRANSFORMERASSY, C 

< For "1-Phase 230V" > 
AC IN HARNESS, F 

BOLT, SOCKET M6XlO 
WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
PROM ASSY, CONTROL 
PROM ASSY, iMGTGR 
LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG. 
--------------em---- 

<ForC0mpressorunitofBAS-3?IE> 
COMPRESSOR HARNESS 

I " OPTION PARTS " 

021400106 
540621000 
540622000 

1 
1 
I 

i r ? + f ' j j ? . + 1 $ 4  WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
+,Y P I  5 x 4  NUT, 1 b14 
EM12 PESD-SR-15 EM1 CORE, ESD-SR-15 

540764000 / 7 
EMIX PESD-SR-25 

2 PT'C25-15-12 

EM1 CORE, ESD-SR-25 
CORE, TFC25-15-12 

Z PTFC-23-11-14 1 CORE, TFC-23-11-14 
~ f s ~ 7 i  i BEAD BAND i = 200 

I 
! i 1 ! MATPARTS
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7 p I- t'd . 1 > P 2 - J L &  Y 9 ~ ~ 4 1 3 ,  //Control box mechan ism ' S c ~ a l t k a s t e r r  

I M e c a n i s m e  du bo'itie: de con t r6 Ie  ! Mecanismo de ia  caja d e  controies 

CODE I G ' T Y  1 I NAME OF PARTS 

1 I < ~ $ Z 2 2 0 V ,  220VR > 
I '  

I 

<For "3-hase 2OOV & 22OV" r 
543251 030 3 1 T ,I 7 z 7 ,- : A POWER SUpPLV BOX ASSY, A' 

: !<L$EIO~VE~R > I <For Japan only > 
543242035 1 I I ;. .: z J 7 + : 3 ;  I / - - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  

I 

/ , c l $E220 -230VE  > 1 <For ":-Phase ZZOV-P30V" :- 
5432350091 / POWER S!J"PLV BOX ASSV, 41 

1 < ~ t 9 3 8 0 V W  > <For 3-Phase 380V > 
~ 4 ~ 2 4 4 0 3 ,  1 j+ ,cx \ i r7 : c ;  POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, cz 

1 1 ~ 4 ~ 2 3 0 ~ ~  > <For l -Phase 230V > 
5432470091 1 ! 7 ; . ~ 9 x \ , ' n ? : ;  POWER SLIPPLY BOX ASSY, 

I 1 / ~ r n r i o v ~ >  I <For 4-Phase 11  0V > 
543248003 , 1 1 7 ; . s y 7 x * , 1 q ~ : ~ 2  POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, E 2  

I 
/ 9 For 'I -Phase 240V > 1 POWER SUPPLY 60); ASSYi C3 

~ R ~ f ~ ( : ~ . f i ' < ~ ~ \ 7 ~ \ ~ ~ f i $ ~ $  ~ ' $ ~ ~ ~ E g ~ - $ ~ ,  g $ ~ ~ ~ t ~ ~ g ~ & f i ~ ' - + ] ~ T f z + ~ ; ,  -C Z'L b h : a T ~ & b j  g T c  * When ordering parts which have ar; asterisk i . t : )  in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a se: together 
wi th  other necessary parts such as circuit boards. 

fi Bei Bestellung von Teile mr'; einem Asterrikus (:i :)  aus de- Ko!onne R M  werden dieso Teile ais Saatz, zusamrnen 
mi t  anderen notwendigen tilen, wie Schaltplatirnen gelieieri. 

*Si lion commande des pieces designees pa; ar, astkrisque (::. j dan; ia colonne RM, ces pieces set-or!-: fowrnies en 
jeu avec les autres pieces nPcessairss tellec cue des plaque~tes. 

i? A! ordenar partes que tienen un asteriscc (.:. j en iz colurnna RM, e;;as paites seran juministradaj carno un 
juego junto con otras partes necesarias como los tableroj de  circuitos. 
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N 3 %  41r oressure mechanism ~uftcrucic Llecan~sme ae ,a p s s i o n  3 ari 
Llecan~srrro de a preslon de aire 
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N . T,?EM?% , ' k ~ r  pressure mecnanism / iuftdruck / Mecanisme de la pression d'air 
i' Mecanismo de la presion de aire 

RE=.NO. CODE / Q ' T Y  j k > ~ - ;  
I 
i i /<BAS-~~IE ,~ I IELR> 
I i I 

NAME OF PARTS 1 RNI 

<For "BAS-31 1 E & 31 1 EL" > I I 
< For with-out compressor > 
SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2A 
VALVE SETTING PLATE, 2-3 
lNTEGRATER 
BALL VALVE, 114 
N l PPLE 
SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2 
Al i: MAN l FOLD ASSY 
AIR MANIFOLE 
SOLENOID VALVE 
HALF UNION, Q4M5 
VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2 
VALVE CONNECTOR 
SCREW, PAR M3X25 
WASHER, SPRIIVG 2-3 
WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
BARREL NIPPLE 
AIR MUFFLER 
ELBOW, PT 114 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
< Common parts > 
SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X12 
NUT, 1 M5 
AIR TUBE, WICONNECTOR 
AIRTUBE, N4-1A L=  1450 
AIRTLIBE, N4-1B L =  1450 
AIR TUBE, N4-2A L = 1350 
AIRTUBE, N4-2B L= 1350 
SPIRAL, 290s 
BALL VALVE ASSY 

<For with compressor of BAS-31 1 E> 
SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2B 
VALVE SETTING PLATE, 2-3 
INTEGRATER 
CONNECTOR, 6-114 
NIPPLE 
SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2 
AIR MANIFOLD ASSY 
AIR MANIFOLD 
SOLENOID VALVE 
HALF UNION, Q4M5 
VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2 
VALVE CONNECTOR 
SCREW, PAN M3X25 
WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
AIR MUFFLER 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
<For IOOV> 
COMPRESSOR UNIT, 1 OOV 

< For 200V> 
COMPRESSOR UNIT, 2OOV 
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MATPARTS



N e,ZM!% i' Air pressure mechanism i Luftdruck / Mecanisrne de fa pression d'air 
.i Mecanismo de la presion de aire 

I OPTION PARTS " 

8---- 23 

MATPARTS
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h . g.EBxS13 b.lr ;sressure mechan!sm, iuftaruck! Mecan~sme de I Z  presslor: d air 
! Ivlecanismo de la presion cie aire 

7 NAME OF PARTS 1 R t~ll 
-- 

I 

€For wltn compressor oi BAS-3' 'i E r 
AIE'LIBE 6 i =  ;350 
STAD:: I 

B3LT M8><22 
V\l,LSclf I?, SPRlNE 2-8 
WASHEK,, PLA IP~  rd 8 
WASHER, P-AIK 8 I 

[JU-, ' M8 
BEAD BAND 
TRE4DLE 5lJPPOPT BASE I 

NUT 
BOLT, M8X16 
WASHER, SPEINC 2-8 
WASHER 

, 
I 

FASTEAIING BAND, 1 SXBC! t 

I 

'' OPTION PARTS " 

<For BAS-391E&311EL> 
E k i i  VALVE ASSY 

" For Supply Darts " 
SOLENOID VALVE 
VALVE HARNESS, X I  
VALVE HARNESS 
VALVE HARNESS, 24V 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



- .  P . sgGmf% / Power s~pp i y  eaulpment mechanis~-ii zircmiiersorgung 
/ Mecanisme de l'equipment en alimentation Slecrr!aue 
/ Mecanismo del squipo d e  alimentacior; Jz s;;rien;e 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



P . a'1C ez~aaex ' j i $  '3 ! Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung 
/ Mecanisme de Isequipment en alimentatior; electrique 
/ Mecanismo del equip0 de alimentacion de corriente 

NAME OF PARTS 

PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X 
PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y 
PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, X 
PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, Y 

< For BAS-31 1 E > 
BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 1 
.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, HIP 
PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F 
PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-I2F 
SENSOR BRACKET 
SCREW, PAN M3X12 
CORD HOLDER, NK-3N 
SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
CORD HOLDER, 6N 
SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
CORD HOLDER, 7N 
SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY 
STEPPING SOLENOID ASSY 
STEPPING SOLENOID 
THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
GROLIND WIRE, 1 
SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
SCREW, PAN M3X6 
SCREW, PAN M3X6 
NUT, 2 M6  
WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
CONNECTOR, 3191-09P 
BEAD BAND, L = 200 
BEAD BAND 
EM-SWITCH ASSY 
CORD HOLDER, 6N 
SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
BEAD BAND 
CORD HOLDER, 5N 
BEAD BAND, L = 200 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
<For solenoid type of BAS-31 I E> 
CLAMP SOLENOID ASSY 
SCREW, FLAT M5X10 
CORD HOLDER, 6N 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
<For setting the motor X of BAS-311 EL> 
BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
WASHER, SPRING 2-4 

" OP'I'ION PARTS " 
EM LOCK-SWITCH ASSY 
EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3 

MATPARTS
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G . $tf3g@ kk!%t%f% I Synchronizer 1 Synchronisator i Synchronisateur :Sincronizador 

151 -V11-501 
i 

R . 7 IJ > i-&$l?hSiB$ii% / Printed circuit board mechanism i Leiterplatten 1 Circuits irnprimes I 
/ Tableros de circuitos impresos I 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



7 

Q . Pt12E3.$$ki%%JI% ,'Synchronizer 1 Synchronisator / ~ynchronisateur! Sincronizador 

SCREW, PAN M4X8 
MAGNET ASSY, D 
MAGNET ASSY, U 
SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40x14 
WASHER, PLAIN S 4.3: 

151-V11-501 - 
R . I; 1) > I-- 8$klFJf% / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten /Circuits imprimes 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



S . s% /I.Bx"li% i Operation panel mechanism i Schaltkasten 
/ Mecanisme du boitier de contr6le ! Fvlecanismc del caja de controles 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



5 . $%f?l' ;i jL,Mf$. Operation panel mechanism .'Schaltkasten 
! Mecanisme d u  boTtier de contr6le / Mecanismo del caja de controles 

FILIV, OPERATION PANEL 
PANEL PCB ASSY 

SWDP1-100, GRAY 
DIP SWITCH: KSP08 

543674000 1 7 'Y '/ 3 > A  

------------------- 
------------------- 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



T I  . F&;fEMl% / Foot switch pedal mechanism I Funbetatigung i Mecan~sme de la pedale 
/ Mecanismo del pedal 

< 31 1 EE35B3H 1 For Solenoid type of 31 1 E > 

1 - 2  

- 

< 17-3M / For Pneumatic type > 

2 -6  

MATPARTS
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T ?  . fS'&$!iRl,% ,' Fosr switcn pedal mechanism ,' Funbetatlgung 1 Mecanlsme de ia pedal€ 
/ Mecanismo del pedai 

REF.NO. 1 CODE I Q ' T ~  k; A T  1 NAME OF PARTS 

/ C BAS-31 1 EtGbE > <For Solenoid type of BAS-31 I E> 
1 542838001 i ~ ( ~ L / > ~ ' ~ ' P z s w  2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 2 
I - ?  /53816600Q 1 2 7 . ; : i c \ 9 ) ~ 9 /  FOOT PEDAL BASE 
1-2 542867001 1 1 1 7 5 < g ~ > i < ~  (TREADLE AUXILIAR!' PLATE . - 
1 -3  004400603 $ i ; + i z ; / n x ~  1 SCREW, FiAT M4X6 
7 -4 i S3817000 217%;  p . \ p i r i . $  SPRING, COMPRESSIOK 
i -5 jS38029005;  : ( 2 ; > 7 , : ~ k s v \ : : ~ - ? ~ 9 5  2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY 
* - *  
I -> -  ; 53803~00( 1 12 L, ; 7 3;) ?. ;v;! - >. 7 I 2-PEDAL FOOT 5%' HARNESS 
* - -  , - 2 - L  !53626000; , /  2 Z + * ; ~ F V Y , ? ; T ~ >  1 ~ ~ ~ I T C H  PIN BUTTON, vx 
i -6 1 062301 205 1 4 ~ / \ - 3 * 1 ;  SCREW, PAN M 3 X i  2 
1-7 1 228475030 10 b*:, 7 1.: > i : 9 x 8 0  FASTENING BAND, i .9X80 1 1-8 538174000 2 7 . : J L + 9 J i .  FOOT PEDAL 
1-9 1 s3817j001 2 -;g)~;x -9 PEDAL PROTECTiON PLATE 
1-10 538176001 ~ ~ X - ~ Y F Z V Z ~ \ %  SPRING, PLATE 

1 - 1  t !  ' 002300403 4 1 i -/; 3 3 x 4  I SCREW, PAN M3Xa 
i-12 028030246 4 J t  i. Y h ?- 2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-13 025030236 4 k 5 ~ ' f i ; i - ~ z 7 3  1 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

' - 1 4  538177001 2 7 ~ b 4 9 i b 5 3  FOOT PEDAL SdAFT 
7-75 RETAINING RING, E5 
1-16 2 j4.=1i+ t 7 4 x o  SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) IVl4X6 

; I -17 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
7 -18  1 3 + 9 9 i 7 2 1 6 9 - i  CONNECTOR, 17260 -1  
1-19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18x19 
i -20 'Y i. NG79: RUBBEE CAP, NG79F 

< For Pneumatic type of 31 1 E & 31 1 EL> 
2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3 
FOOT PEDAL BASE 
SWITCH P!N, 2-STEP 
RETAINING RINC, C6 
WASHER, PLAIN NI 6 
SPKING, COMPRESSION 
TREADLE AUXILIARY PLP,TE 
SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
SPRING, COMPRESSION 
2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS P.SSY, 3 
2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS, 3 
SWITCH PIN BUTTON, VX 
SCREW, PAN M3X12 
FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
FOOT PEDAL 
PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE 
SPRING, PLATE 
SCREW, PAN M3X4 
WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
FOOT PEDAL SHAFT 
RETAINING RINC, E5 
SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
RLIBBER CAP, 9.4 
CONNECTOR, 1721 69-1 
COAINECTOR CAP, 18x19 
RUBBER CAP, NG79F 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



T2 . @$EMl% ( 3  7'5 3 i i 5Ra"a )  I' Foot switch pedai mechanism (0p.tion parts ) 
1 FuObetatigung (Sonderzubehor )/ Mecanisme de !a pedale (Pieces en option ; 
/ Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionalesj 

" 2Y'/  3 2SrPa l OPTION PARTS " 
< 17-383 1 For Pneumatic type > 

151 -Vll-651 
71 

MATPARTS
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T2 .5'&3fiB!% ($7 5 s SG&j / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) 
/ Funbetatigung (Sonderzu behor) i Mecanisme de la pedale (Pieces en option) 
/ Mecanismo dei pedal (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE 
I 

O'TY - 

1 
3 
1 

12 
3 
1 
1 
3 
6 

10 
3 
3 
3 
6 
6 
6 
3 
6 
2 

14 
1 
1 
3 

NAME OF PARTS 

<For Pneumatic type of 31 1 E & 31 1 EL > 
3-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3 
FOOT PEDAL BASE 
TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE 
SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
SPRING, COWlPRESSlOlV 
3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY 
3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS 
SWITCH PIN BUTTON, VX 
SCREW, PAN M3X12 
FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
FOOT PEDAL 
PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE 
SPRING, PLATE 
SCREW, PAN M3X4 
WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
FOOT PEDAL SHAFT 
RETAINING RING, E5 
SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
CONNECTOR, 172169-1 
CONIVECTOR CAP, 18x19 
RUBBER CAP, NG79F 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



u l  . $?,if7 (EhH) i Power table (For Japan oniy) i Motorgestell 
/ Mecanisme du plateau de la machine i Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



L:' . i % ~ i k ? @ l X  (m17;lq: /Fower:able (For Japan oniy) i Motorgestel l  
! M6canrsms du  p i a ~ e a u  de la  mach~ne : Mecanismo de la mesa d e  f a  r n a q u ~ n a  

REF NO 1 CODE I c T v i  k 1 % 1  NAME OF PARTS lRb 

I '"or Japan only " 
I 1 __________--------- 
i 

! I 

I / i i ' T - : = . h 3 "  j . . i /nr)nL ' " OPTION PARTS 
j ; i<315E@f33-~)~.@> 
1 ~ ~ 2 ~ 2 3 0 0  i 7 ! -. = - 7 ,i,> A. + 2 - 7 : 

, / I ,  , , - a v . .  

I 
/ ---_______--------- 

I .  .<77-- j j.?285320/ ' i s  , ji. E 1 
I i ------------------- i i I i  

! i 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



UI . g h f j  SMi% (mP9iB) : Power table (For Japan only) !' Motorgestell 
/ /Mecanisme du plateau de ia machine i Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



U i  . %fifi?Ml,% (HmH> / Power table (For Japan only) 1 ~oto rges te l l  
/ Mecanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina 

REF.NO. 

1-18 
1 - 19 
1-20 
1-21 

CODE 

200190001 
146256001 
146255000 
133740006 

- 
R I V  NAME OF PARTS 

------------------a- 

.................... 

Q'TY 

i -22 1025060336 
1-23 1 028060246 

k > % f  

5 X T ' Y 7 J L  

4 9 ~ 5 2 2 ~ ~ 9  

1-24 
3 7 
3 8 

.................... 

.................... 

.................... 

.................... 

.................... 

.................... 

.................... 

i 
.................... 
.................... 

' 
.................... 
.................... 

.................... 

.................... 

.................... 

.................... 

.................... 

.................... 

.................... 

.................... 

.................... 

.................... 

1 4 

4 

1 
3 
3 
1 
2 

1 
1 

I 

2 
2 
2 

1 2 

021060106 
518633109 
032422003 

4 9 ' Y ' / S i  
t: 7 7.8 .I. 6x70 

4 k 7 v ? j * g - r 6  ;' * ii ?j 1 2 - 6  

4 1 5 = T ' Y t - 6  
5 - 9 ? 7 / \ -  
+ 7 h % ?  ?- > ~ . I X Z O  

V f i  2- 
~ - 9 - - 3 > n t l / \ -  
i K B 9  f b 4 X l 4  

2 t - / V ' f j ? . i . ? 1 9 4  

<SF&%R > 
%v17+-b>?7> 
9 i 3. p4.76 

l ? - l t 1 ~ ? 7 : - r 9  
~ ~ 1 7 ~ 7 :  f 9  5 9  

2 7 5 f 9 5 ? 9 ?  
7 5 - f 9 Y ' 3 * ? f i t r -  
% j b  b 8x22 
4 t ? . ; , t ~  b 8  

V 5 ; 7 2 - &  
2 k i ~ t i i i l 9 8  

3 9 
40 
4 i 
42 

2 
3 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
1 2  
12 

! 11 6662003 
5201 37001 
138444001 
025040232 

502337001 
1 15559002 
SO1199003 
133188001 
119707003 
119708001 
01 7082206 
116694001 
028080240 

'025080236 

- 

I 

I 

I 
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u2 . $hf7eMI% ($$$R) ' Power table (For Export) / Motorgesteil 
/ Mecanisme du plateau de la machine 1 Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina 

37 38 39 

41 42 40 

--35 
b 36 

c For Solenoid type of 31 1 E > 

3 

-11 

i 

@, 
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+A S 2  . $$.I; r ($%kb,%) ! P o w e r ; a b I ~ .  (Fo: Expar+,) ,! Motorae j le I !  
/ M e c a n i s m e  dc! plateau d e  l a  m a c h i r l e  i M e c a n i s m 0  ao is mesa d e  la mdqginz 

! NAME OF PARTS ~ R M C  
< For Solenoid type> 
WORK CLAMP LIFTER CONNEZT RCiC 
Si-iOULDER SCREV\I, Sbl4 76 
TREADLE DEDA, 
TREADLE SHAF- - 
, READLE SHAFT BRACICET 
TriEAaiE SqAFT BRACKET =3,,SF 
BOLT, M8Y22 
RUT, id& 
WASHEP, SPRING 2-6 
WASFIEF. pLAlt\l M 6 

<Common parts for export> 
MOTOR, 3 -P i i k3E  200'L-40OVL' 
MOTOR PUiLEY 
SE'SCREW SM5 95 
STAPLE 
tUSY!ON COLLAR 
CUSHION 
BOLT, M6X70 
WASHER, PLAIb. i 6 
WASHER SPRING 2-6 
NU', i M6 
MOTOF COdEFi 
W 0 3 D  SCREW, KOUNZ M4 iX20 
WASHER 
BACK COVER, MOTOK 
TAPTITE, PAN 6 M4X14 
WASHEE, DLk lN M 4 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



j 7 .T; ?4ZZZM4$ 8 7 i 2 /SB&i Snap :asrener and "cok attacnnlent ;evlc? C D T I O ~  parts) 

\/orr~chtung zum Anbrlngen Druckknopren und Haken sSonderz~behcr\ 

Dlspositlf a Terrneture ?ression st attache a crochet Pleces er; 3ijrion) 

I Gispos~t!vo para colocacion de oroches de preslon )I Janchos Poezas apcionales) 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



- v . -7, 7 :. , f; '7 l;f$&Emf% ( X  T" 1 3 1 ?5&) / Snap fastener and hook dttachrnent device (Op t~on  parts) 

I Vorrichtung zum Anbringen Drucitknopfen und Haken (Sonderzubehorj 

/ 3ispositif a fermeture pression et attache a crochet (Piecesen option) 

/ Dispositivo para coiocacion de brochej de presi on y ganchos (Pieza; opcionales) 

:; Parts which have an aster~sk (': ) In t he  R M  colum are par tswh~ch have been assembled and adiusted t o  high preclsions These parts should 

never be disassem bled 

k7 Die in  der Kolonne R M  m ~ t  einem Asteriskus ( .  ) bezeichneten Te l~e s~nd  mIt hoher prazlsion zusammengebautund e~gestel l t  worden 

k u s  d~esem Grunoe durfen d~ese Te~ le  niemals zerlegt werden 

REF.NO. CODE 

c,- Les p~eces des~gnees par un asterisque (3 ; )  dans ia coionne RM sont des pieces qui ont  ete assemblees er: reglees avec une grande precis~on 

II ne fau t  en aucun cas deposer ces pieces. 

12 Laspartes que tienen un aster!sco ()+') en la coiumna R M  son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precis~on. 

Estas partes nunmdeberan ser desarmadas. 

W . 7 9 7 7 - m1,% (7f 7 5 2 i BE&) ! Programmer (Option parts) 1 Prsgrammiervorrichtung (Sonderzubehbi) 

Q 'TY 

7 0 9 - 5 7 - 7 5  

7 0 9 7 7 - 9 1 7 9  
7 0 9 7 7 - 5 9 7 9  +-*- r x 4 - i j  
+-*-KIA$,- 

$-*-  K > -  t. 
V J r \ 9 ' Y  k i 3 X 1 0  

L C D f i J T -  

LCD 

L C D 3 3 - f i / T - 9 -  

V f  fi9 'Y k i 2 X 6  

7 0 7 ' 7 7 - 7 9 ? . ~ Y  t-A 

7 0 5 7 7 - 7 9 ; i , ' Y  / .B 

V?r ; '9  'Y k i 3 X 6  

7 a 9 7 7 - 3 -  I- 
f > / \ - 9  -/\-*x 
3 -  F 7 ' Y  9 I K R 5 1  

7 0 9 7 7 - - 9 9 n / \ - -  
7 0 9 7 i ' + / x i 9 5  
P R O M 7 0 9 7 7 7 5  

k > % f  I 

< M-508KH > 
1 

1 ! 54280600: 

/ Programmateur (Pieces en option) I Programador (Piezas opcionales) 

PROGRAMMER ASSY 
TOP COVER, PROGRANINI E R  
LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER 
SPACER, KEYBOARD 
RUBBER SHEET, KEYBOARD 
KEYBOARD SHEET 
TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10 
LCD COVER 
LCD 
INVERTER, LCD 
TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M2X6 
MAGNET, A 
MAGNET, B 
TAPPING SCREW, PAN V IM3X6 
PROGRAMMER HARNESS 
INVERTER HARNESS 
CORD BUSH, KR51 
LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER 
PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY 
PROM PROGRANIM ER ASSY 

NAME OF PARTS ! RM 

< For "M-508K" > 
31 1-S.H DEVICE SET 

<For "M-528K" > 
31 1-5.H DEVICE SET 

<For "M-520K" > 
31 1-S.H DEVICE SET 

REF.NO. I CODE I Q ' T Y  / k ;,% -7' 

< M-520KR > 
3 1 l - S . H Y ? ? - ~ , , ? C  5 

< M-525KH > 
1 3 1 1 - ~ . ~ ~ 3 ? - ; / ? 9 :  

< M-533KM > 
1 3 1 1 - S . H ' J 3 ? - 1 / ? ? t  

1  

1 

1 

<For "M-525K" > 
31 1-5.H DEVICE SET 

<For "M-533K" > 
31 1-5.H DEVICE SET 

1-2 

NANIE OF PARTS 

... 

... 

1-20 

54280800 1 

542810001 

542812001 

153057002 

I 

1  

i 

540621000 

2 7 7 1 ! < 9 > 3 4 5  

1-21 

! 149809000 

SCREW, BUTTON HEAD SM4.37 

1 
1 

" Z 7  5 3 iEBaPa " 
EM12 PESD-SR-15 

" OPTION PARTS " 
EM1 CORE, ESD-SR-15 

9 - 7 ' 7 ' Y 7 i  BEAD BAND, L = 200 
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x , 7 i 9 ,y  f $P I ~ E M ~ %  (( 7 5  3 )%%) / One-touch work clamp (Option parts) 
/ one-Touch-Stoffhalterheber (Sonderzubehor) / Pinceur a simple touche (Pieces en option) I 

/ Prensor de un toque (Piezas opcionales) 

3- 1 3-2 

3-3 3-4 

" I S M 3 a " a  / For Supply parts " 

r - - - - -  \ '-----\ 

I 1 f-4-2 I 5 -  1 
I 

I I 
4-1 i I * : 

I 
I I ' \ - - - - -J  4-1 I I \-----L Pi5 5-1 1 
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X . 7 > 9 .;I ?jEft~%EMl% (% 7 5 5 > BTSS) / One-touch work clamp (Option parts) 
/ one- ouch-Stoffhalterheber (Sonderzubehor) / Pinceur a simple touche (Pieces en option) 
/ Prensor de un toque (Piezas opcionales) 

< X f  ~ :17 , ; f ; s ; 171 ; fm>  

7 > 9 ' Y ? - Z t i I  U N ?  z 

NAME OF PARTS 1 
<For Attaching the snap & hooh> 
ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, UN 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
<For Change the feed plate setting positior: > 
OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
<For One-touch work clamp set > 
ONE-TUOCH WORK CLAMP SET 
ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, L 
ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, R 
WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, L 
WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, I? 
BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 

" For Supply parts " 
WORK CLAMP HOLDER SET, L 
WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, L 
BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
WORK CLAMP HOLDER SET, R 
WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, R 
BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, L 

Partswhich have an aster~sk ( 2 : )  in the  RM colum are parts w h ~ c h  have been assembled and adlusted t o  h ~ g h  precisions. These parts should 

never be disassembled 

'2 Die in der Kolonne RM m ~ t  elnem Asteriskus (it:) bezeichneten Te~ le  sind mi t  hoher prazision zusammengebautund e~gestel l t  worden. 

Aus d~esem Grunde di i r fen d~ese Teile n~emals  zerlegt werden. 

ix Les pieces designees par un asterisque ( 3 ; )  dans la colonne RM sont des pieces qui  on t  et6 assembl6es e t  reglees avec une grande precision. 

ll ne fau t  en aucun cas deposer ces pieces. 

s: Laspartes que t lenen un asterlsco (?:) en la colurnna RM son las ~ a r t e s  que han s ~ d o  armadas y ajustadas a alta precision. 

Estas partes nunca deberan ser desarmadas. 

MATPARTS
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i flE$?&gH% , 7f 7 5 2 >$$c?I ) ,' Inner clarnp~ng device ( Option parts j 
Innere Feststellvorrichtung ! Sonderzubehor ) i Disposi.tif de griife interieure f Pieces en option ) 

/ Dispositivo prensor interior ( Piezas opciinales ) 

1 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



?'. mtT~k$ i%B!%{,% ($7'> 3 jEB,O, ) /  Innerciarnping device (Option parts) 

! Innere Feststellvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) / Dispositii de griffe interieure (Pieces en option) 

/ D i s ~ o s i t ~ v o  Drensor interior (Piezas o~cionaies) 

CODE NAME OF PARTS 

INNER CLAMPING DEVICE SET 
WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, LA 
WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A 
WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, E 
WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, C 
WASHER, CRNK HOLDER 
BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40x12 
REVERSE CYLINDER BRACKET 
BOLT, SOCKET r\n3X41 2 
BOLT, SOCKET M3XlO 
WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA 
REVERSE GEAR 
REVERSE RACK 
WASHER 
SET SCREW, SM3.18 
WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L 
WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5 
SCREW, SM3.57 
REVERSE ROD 
REVERSE CYLINDER 
BOLT, SOCKET M3X35 
JOIIVT 
BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
BOLT, M5X12 
NUT, 2 M5 
HALF UNION, Q4M5 
OUTER WORK CLAMP, 31 2-1 
SCREW, FLAT SM3.18 
POSITIONING PLATE, L 
POSITIONING PLATE, R 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x5 

WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A. 
FEED PLATE BLANK, 312-1 
INNER CLAMP VALVE ASSY, 3 
VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-5H 
AIR MANIFOLD, 3 
SCREW, PAN M3X25 
WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
SOLENOID VALVE 

I VALVE HARNESS. XI 
VALVE HARNESS 
VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
HALF UNION, Q4M5 
AIR REGULATOR 
ELBOW, 4-118 
SCREW, PAN M4X40 
BEAD BAND 
AIRTUBE,4 L=  1300 
AIR TUBE, 4 L =  300 
NUT, 1 M3 

" For Supply parts " 
<For Sewing the belt with hook> 
NEEDLE PLATE, H 
FEED DOG, H 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
toT  FEED PLATE BLANK; 312 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



AA1 . +8Bh$&EB8f% (3 7'5 3 >$B&) 1 Auxiliary device (Option parts) .' Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehorj 

I Dispos~tif auxiliaire (Pieces en option) 1 Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales) 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



AA1 . %13h%EMf% (7 - 5 2 ;,~B&?I) /Auxiliary device (Option parts) 1 Hilfsvorrichtuntr (Sonderzubehor) 

/ Dispositii auxiliaire (Pieces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 

I 
1 
1 

1 
1 

' 1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

I 

1 
1-1 
1-1-1 
1-1-2 
1-1-3 
1-1-4 
1-1-5 
1-1-6 
1-1-7 
1-1-8 
1-1-9 
1-1-70 
1-1-1 1 
1-1-12 
1-1-13 
1-2 

2 
2- 1 
2-1-1 
2-1-2 
2-1-3 
2- 1-4 
2-1 -5 
2-1-6 

'543833199 
/ 543834109 

51 8032001 
144504001 
146206009 
14605800 1 
146059001 
146060000 
155510001 
157255100 
025030135 
048020342 
543835100 
518037009 
062301616 
146080000 

543836201 
543977101 
543279100 
062300612 
025030232 
529468100 
5 1 188400 1 
66.230061 2 

RM 

" &in hGia%l " 
<?- l ) -E> 

l - r t - f i . n ; F ; i 3 ? + . ~ : ~ r ~  
0-511--+ ; . ~ b l j : ~ i 7 :  
-f i- + bt: >5?'5*':: r 7 5 

2 Y k 7 i ? - d Y ?  
l - f t - 7 > ? < . ~ ? ~ ? f =  

7 b?>53,1\?. 
7 t , y > > ~ > + , y  b 
? \ > t - $ > f \ %  
-f b 5 - 3 9 5 ? ? t -  

1 7 - ' ) - A  
k 7 V ~ j - 5 3 7 3  
b % 7 E 2  

11 ' i -%b7$b- t .>V-75 
l t ~ > V - B f \ -  
lYKXM3X16 

13 - F 7 - i ~  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
< ~ ' - ~ t z > ? f - g >  

l f t - + b B > ? . / 3 5 - - t ! ' Y b F  
< t- + bf i  > F F ~  z 

117>71=~t-  
2 ? + 1 3 ~ 6  
2 ~ 7 ~ f j ' r i - ~ 1 3 3  
1 7 7 - f f \ 1 = ~ b ~  

+ > V -  t- lJY?I'g 
f K = 3 X 6 .  

t;%/ 

2-1 -7 
2- 1-8 
2-1 -9 
2-2 
2-3 

6 
6- 1 
6-2 
6-2- 1 
6-2-2 
6-3 
6-4 
6- 5 

" Thread breakage detector " 
< Rotary-type > 
TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET, R 
TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, Fi 
DETECTOR BRACKETASSV 
DISC, THREAD GUIDE 
DISC PRESSER, THREAD GUIDE 
PRE-TENSION SPRING 
PRE-TENSION NUT 
SPRING 
TENSION NUT 

i 
PLI LLEY, A 
WASHER, PLAIN S 3 
RETAINING RING, E2 
SENSOR ASSY 
SENSOR COVER 
SCREW, PAN M3X16 
CORD BUSH 

--- 
< Beam-type > 
TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET, F 
TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, F 
AMPLIFIER UNIT 
SCREW, PAN M3X6 
WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
FIBER UNIT, N 
SENSOR SETTING PLATE 

1 
SCREW, PAN M3X6 

NAME OF PARTS 

~ > - f 9 - f  t - ~ > + - f  

11 ri- +f fj'?.2-3.5 
I\; f i F 35740x6 

1 ? - f E ! i 9 ? > 7 N K - 2 N  
-f > F 357-40x6 

<gj~ufi~i.i+ .;. i. > 
7> 5 ' f \ b 7 0 ~ 4 9  5 

1 7 > 5 f 0 ~ 7  
~ ~ \ J L ~ ~ \ - ? . Z X I  

$Y -f ?I J , >  J L  - 2% x 
'Y -f ?I JOL 7 I \ -  ri- 2 2 4 V  

1777=7f.JLF4 
/ \ - - 7 1 1 ; 5 > Q 4 M 5  

7 b ' J  Y 'i -f 9 4-5 

THREAD GUIDE, FACE PLATE 
WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40x6 
CORD HOLDER, NK-2N 
SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40x6 

<Addition valve set> 
SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP4 
SOLENOID VALVE 
VALVE HARNESS, X I  
VALVE HARNESS 
VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
AIR MAN I FOLD, 4 
HALF UNION, Q4M5 
SETTING PLATE, 4-5 VALVE 

SO2617001 
028350242 
06067061 2 
625010000 
0606706 12 

543847101 
543683001 
543696000 
544746000 
544750000 
544749001 
S18415101 
53 1554009 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 MATPARTS

MATPARTS



AAZ f%HhSEM!% ( 2 7'5 3 -2Bz ) 1 Auxrl~ary dev~ce ( Optlon parts i Hilfsvorrrchtung ( Sonderzubehor ) 
I D~spos~ t~ f  auxlllalre ( Pleces en optlon ) 1 Dlspos~tlvo auxll~ar ( P~ezas opc~~nales ) 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



AA2 . %$ghjlgmf,% (;? 7' 5, 3 ; gP,&) 1 Auxil iary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 

I Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en opt ion) I Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. 

3 
3- 1 
3-1-1 
3-1-2 
3-1-3 
3- 1-4 
3-1-5 
3-1-6 
3-1-7 
3- 1-8 
3- 1-9 
3-1-10 
3-1-1 1-1 
3-1-12 
3-1-13 
3-2 
3-2-1 
3-2-2 

CODE 

543841009 
543842009 
517942000 

' 53 177700 1 
510214109 
518415101 

Q'TV 

1 

1 
I 
2 

/ \ - 7 1 = $ i Q 4 M 5  

A W J \ ) ~  7 1,) - 2- X A  

IAW!\)LTJ\-~.XB 
1'; i- t t l~:)L7~\-%;:24L' 
2 1 ~ - $ 1 - 7  
7 = = 9 - t ! \ : > '  
4;t-ta;77;7 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
<=- ~ ) ~ ? - 7 - g g >  

1 = - F ~ L ? - 7 - ' J ? ? ' c ' Y i .  

=- FJL7 t37 -  
117-Fz-7 '  

l ~ i . j / \ ) ~ 7 0 ~ 3 9 ~  
?> Y ~ O L  7 

j i ~ b 7 / \ -  ?. x x i  
l * Y f 2 ~ c ) b 7 j \ - ? . ~  

'y -t 2 / r )b7/ \ -?.  X24V 

I 7 7 = Z ) L F 3  
/ \ - 7X=$>Q4M5 
7 7 r ' 4  

+ < 3  3.57-40x8 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
< Y 7 i. tq I -t! ,,, i. > 

1 ~ 7 i . % + f r + ~ b  
1 . / 7 ~ $ + f 1 / \ ?  

1 = $ > 7 - ~ ' 4  

217 - * -XS-c  
7 s 9 4 

2 
1 

1 

I 
1 

I 
1 
2 
1 
2 

2 

2 

3-2-3 i 518415101 
3-2-4 544759000 
3-2-5 I 544760000 

HALF UIVION, Q4M5 
AW-VALVE HARNESS, A 
AW-VALVE HARNESS, B 
VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
AlRTUBE,4 L =  1900 
BEAD BAND 
CORD HOLDER, 7N 

- - -  
<Needle cooler set > 
NEEDLECOOLERSET 
NEEDLE BLOWER 
AIRTUBE,4L= 1900 
SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP3 
SOLENOID VALVE 
VALVE HARNESS, X I  

! 
VALVE HARNESS 
VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
AIR MAN I FOLD, 3 
HALF UNION, Q4M5 
PLUG, 4 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x8 

<Soft work clamp set > 
SOFT WORK CLAMP SET 
SPRING 
UNION, Y4 
AIRTUBE, 4 L= 200 
PLUG, 4 

k;%f 

< 1 7 " - & 7 f / \ - g ~ >  
1 7 - 7 f ! \ - Y 9 + 9  5 

1 1 7 " - 7 f j \ - 9 5  
1 1 7 - > ' ) > 9  

Q 1 ) > 9  b l l ' ? ~ f 9  
; J P I ~  t- b t ) * ~ ? < 9  
/ \ - 7 X Z ; f > Q 4 M 5  

06267061 2 
531778000' 
53 177900 1 
531776109 
06268051 2 
543203000 
543843009 
062300612 
SO2680001 
54384400 1 
54368300 1 

! 544748001 

3-2-6 
3-3 
3-4 
3-5 

4 
4- 1 
4-2 
4-3 
4-3-1 
4-3-2 
4-3-2-1 
4-3-2-2 
4-3-3 
4-3-4 
4-4 
4- 5 

5 
5- 1 
5-2 
5-3 
5-4 

1 ~ \ ~ 3 5 7 - 4 0 > ( 6  

> I , J > ~ - J . ~ ' Y J ' ~ ,  

- ; i )>g-y+y 
> l , J > 9 - 2 ~ \ -  

f i x  437-40x5 
EMX f ,Y + 7 5 

l - t t - j \ ? < ~ - t ~ ~ 9 Z  
2;+. \13~6 
1 7 5 > 5 ? t >  

A W ~ i > / O i , 7 ' 3 7  
Y > ~ J O L ~  

1~771jf;)ir~i 

/ 4 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 

544750000 
515031008 
340400001 
149287000 

- 

543846009 
518027101 
515031008 
543839008 
543683001 
543696000 
544746000 
544750000 
54474800 1 
S18415101 
SO4897000 
06267081 2 

543979001 
543980001 
512104000 
SO8140000 
SO4897000 

I 

SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x6 
STOPPER, CYLINDER 
JOINT, CYLINDER 
CYLINDER COVER 
SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40x5 
EM-SWITCH ASSY 
THREAD WIPER SWITCH ASSY 
SCREW, PAN M3X6 
PLUNGER PIN 
AW-SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 3 
SOLENOID VALVE 
AIR MANIFOLD, 3 

NAME OF PARTS 

<Thread wiper set : Pneumatic type> 
TR. WIPER SET, PNEUMATIC TYPE 
TR. WIPER ASSY, PNEUMATIC TYPE 
AIR CYLINDER 
CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE 
SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID 
HALF UNION, Q4M5 

RM 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



~ , 4 3  . i @ g ~ % ~ ~ x ~ i ~  ;7 / '1 3 zi>n%,i : Huxlllary ilevlce iuprlon pans) : nrlrsvorrlcnrung !>sonaerzuDenor) 

; Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option) I Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opciinales) 

151 -V11-944 
AB . 7 -f F' J T- 7 I 9 b !$$EMl% ( %  7 O . j  3 >$I?&) / Wide perfect device (Option parts) 

1 Wide-perfect-Yorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 1 Dispositifs de perfection large (Pieces en option) 

/ Dispositivo de ancho prfecto (Piezas opcionales) 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



4A3 . ?%gAfiEMf% (7 7' 5 3 -,gBacb) /Aux i l iary  device ( O p t ~ o n  parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 

151-V11-944 

AB . 7 i;'/y---7 i 5' i- %EM{% (7 7" 5 3 >gB&)!Wide perfect device (Opt ion parts) 

1 Dispositif aux~ l ia i re  (Pieces en opt ion)!  Dispositivo auxil iar (Piezas opcionales) 

/ Wide-perfect-Vorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 1 Dispositif de perfection large (Pieces en  opt ion)  

! Dispositivo de  ancho prfecto (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. Q'TY CODE 

REF.NO. 

1 
1-1 
1-1-1 
1-2 
1-3 
1-4 
1-5 
1-5-1 
1-6 

k i A <  

2g5+2377;1*z .. "T-L <, 

2 
2- 1 

NAME OF PARTS 

< 2-step tension device > 
2 9 > T ~ J ? ? % ~ Y  r l  

1 ~ 9 > = > 5 3 > ? t  
I TI- ' 1 '! i 9 I O X 1 0  

~ l s t * ) ;  h 3x20 
+ - 2 1 1 1 . + N - S H L - i  

5 9 I! ~;; 3 

t : 7 ? > : / 3 > 9 $ . 7 5  
q ' k . ~ 3 5 > ~ , : 1  b 

~ T ~ ~ ~ I - T : / I \ ~  
7 L T > > 3 i t ' Y  i. 
~ ~ ? > ~ J E I > J \ %  

< t - 7 > f < V ? % + ? ~  
i ! - f b T i + - ? V ?  

> ' J > 9 -  b ' , J b Y T < 9  
7> 5 ~ 0 ~ 7 ' 0 ~ 3 9  5 
Y > ~ / \ ) L ?  
~ O b 7 / \ -  2. X X I  

* Y - ~ ~ I O L ~ / \ - ? . X  
I ~ Y - ~ ? J J ~ ) ~ ~ / \ - ~ ~ ~ ~ v  

1 7 7 = h ) L F 3  
/ \ - 7 l z % i Q 4 N ! 5  

* ) i .  I-794x18 
17-rl-i 

5 2 = 9 - f / \ i i . :  
4 1 - ? 3 9 > / \ 5  

3 1 t - f n i 9 - 7 > 7  

54383700 1 I 
543838001 1 

CODE 

544795001 
54083700 1 
540839001 
540840001 
54084 1 10 1 
540842991 
540843001 
540845001 
540846001 

2-STEP THREAD TElVSlOlV DEVICE SET, 1 
2-STEP THREAD TENSION ASSY 
AIR CYLIIVDER, IOXIO 
BOLT, SOCKET M3X2O 
TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4 
COUNTERSINK CLAW 
SUB TEIVSION BRACKET ASSY 
TENSION NUT 
SPRING 
PRE-TENSION NUT 
PRE-TENSION SPRING 
DISC PRESSER, THREAD GW IDE 
DISC, THREAD GUIDE 
CYLINDER SETTING BRACKET 
SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP3 
SOLENOID VALVE 
VALVE HARNESS, X I  
VALVE HARNESS 
VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
AIR MANIFOLD, 3 
HALF LINION, Q4M5 
BOLT, SM7.94X18 
AIRTUBE,4 L =  1900 
BEAD BAND 
SPRING, TENSION 
CORD HOLDER, 7N 

534706000 1 1 
12-1 -2 018302032 1 2 
2-;-3 S12150000 ( 2 
2 - 1  -4 1 534533001 1 

Q'TY 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

I 

2 - 1  -5 
2-1-6 
2- 1-7 146060000 

1 
1 

k i % - f  

300E7 -f i;P-t! 'Y k 
z 1 1 % ? f ; l 7 9 - f ~ ~ 9  5 

I t l 7 f 1 - 7 > + < ~ ~  
t- '7+J(-WP 

; S % n ? w ~  
~ ? ~ J ? J ? w P / \ x ~ ~  

i$ f '>+-x9 Z W P  

I / ~ - X F E I ~ > J ~ ? . W P  
- ~ F ? / \ W P ~ :  

2-1-8 14605900 1 1 
2-1-9 14605800~ 1 
2-1-10 1 4 6 2 0 6 0 0 9 '  I 

NAME OF PARTS 

WIDE PERFECT STITCH SET, 300E 
SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY, WP 
SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE, W P  
DRIVER, WP 
SHUTTLE RACE BODY, WP 
SHUTTLE HOOK BOX ASSY, WP 
BOBBIN CASE ASSY, WP 
TENSION SPRING, WP 
MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, WP 

R I ~  

1 
I 
1 
1 
I 

1 
;! 
2 
2 

I 

2-1-1 1 
2-1-12 
2-2 
2-2- 1 
2-2-2 
2-2-2- 1 
2-2-2-2 
2-2-3 
2-2-4 
2-3 
2-4 
2 - 5  
2 - 6  
2-7 

144504001 
534536001 
543839005 
543683001 
543696000 
544746000 
544750000 
54474800 1 
S18415101 
017821813 
515031008 
340400001 
104525001 
149287000 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



~ 

Z . f;fE&Ml% 1 Accessories i' Zubehor / Accesso~res 1 Accesorlos 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



Z . f'$j'%%mf% / Accessories / Zu behor ! Accessoires i Accesorios 

@ I r f E ~ ~ B A A B L t ~ : * B d - Z  & t : ' & k /  $ 7 .  
@The details of included accessories are subject t o  change. 
@ Anderungen in  der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten 
O Les details des accessoires ~nclus sont sujets a des changements. 
@ Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar 

REF NO 

1 
1-1 
1-2 

R NI 

3 062401006 
4 '538039109 

CODE I> 'T \ , (  t 1 3 - f  IVAME OF PARTS 

542814009 
54281 5009 
104450109 

l / f r \ 3 a x i o  
1 1 $ - i , ~ i \ ; . ? I  

SCREW, PAN M4X10 
OIL PAN ASSY 

1 1 4 h ~ n ~ \ - 3 1 1 9 :  
1 14)~ t - f i 1 \ - 3 1 1  

l ~ l + ~ 1 8  

OIL PAN 
DUST OILER 
TAPPING SCREW, PAN \' M3X12 
WICK, 4x4 L = 1 1  00 
NAI L 
OILER 
HEAD HINGE 
SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
RUBBER CUSHION 
NAl L 
BELT, VM WHITE 
ACCESSORY BAG 
SILICONE OIL 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
<For Medium & 
heavy-weight materials of  31 '1 E > 
<For Heavy-weight materials of  31 1 EL> 
BOBBIN, LA 

<For Extra heavy weight-materials of  31 1 E> 
BOBBIN, LB 

<For Medium-weight materials o f  31 1 E> 
NEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 (#16) 

<For Heavy-weight materials of 31 1 E & 311 EL> 

NEEDLE ASSY, DPX17 (#21) 

<For Extra heavy weight-materials o f  31 1 E > 
NEEDLE ASSY, DPX17 (#25) 

SPACER, MOVABLE KIVIFE T=0.4 . . . . . t = 0 . 4  
SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T= 0.5 . . . . . t -0.5 
SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T =  0.6 . . . . . t =0.6 

HEAD REST, A 
CUSHION 
NAIL 
OILER ASSV 
OIL TANK 
FUSE, 5A FB 
FUSE, 6A 
SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52 
SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70 
SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190 
WRENCH, 6x7 
WRENCH, 8x9 

1 BELTCOVERASSY, 31 1 
BELT COVER, 31 1 
RUBBER CAP, 8 

4- l 
4-2 
4-3 

S380401091 l l$AJb~\> 
1 5446700 1 1 / \ q x + - + y 7  
037301215 2 L ' T - ~ * ,  k 13x12 

19:k:4x4 
9: 

l * V ~ 4 5 - 9 - f '  
i.77tr;:. 

2 7 f r i . ; i . > 5 9 5  
b 3 7 k i 5 3 ? 3 1 .  

4 7 %  
~ v A ) L ~ - M ' / u  

7 ' / 7 k i ; f . ' 1 7 ? ~  
> l ) x > i ? < ) ~  

< 31 1 E+E??n, E?QR > 
< 31 I ELW??nR > 

3 $ t r > ~ ~  

<311 EtZE$?nR > 
3 ; s ; t r i ~ s  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
<311E+E4tJR > 
f ' i i / \ l l ~ ~ x 5 # 1 6 9  5 

< 31 1 E, 31 1 ELE?tJM > 
5 ' / > / \ i j ~ ~ x ~ 7 + 2 ~ 5 ' :  

< 31 1 EtIEMM > 
f 5 i / \  'j DPX175257 Z 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
f t- ?/\?I>++ .. . . . . . . .  t = 0 . 4  
-f t- i + t  . . . . . . . . .  t = 0 . 5  
f t- ?/ \? I  i + t  . . . . . .  . t = 0 . 6  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
7 9 ? A  
9 *Y 5 ZI > 

2 9 a  
; f . ' , J $ f ? - 7 5  
% f h s i > ' 7  
G k 1 - 7, SAFE 

k l - 2 6 A  
1 ? . ' / ? 7 2 1 9 ~ 5 2  
1 2 . 5 ? 7 5 3 4 ~ 7 0  

%5?7555X190 
1 x ~ \ 1 6 x 7  
l x / \ ; t a x g  

4-4 
5 
6 
9 
10 
1 1  
12 
13 
1 A 
15 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

16 

16 

17 

17 

17 

18 
18 
18 

19 
20 
2 1 
2 2 
2 3 
2 4 
25 
2 6 
2 7 
2 8 

1~18093100  / 
i 0 9 7 i 4 0 0 0  i 5 

114486002 
143882001 
014760622 
143910009 
109714000 
518707149 

29 
30 

2 

2 

107779001 
100887001 

122991001 1 
SO670600 1 I 

515665001 

515666001 

- 

107415416 

14564642 1 

145646425 

410208001 
S10208002 
510208003 

545724009 
538043009 
109714000 
114483002 
154702101 
SO8030000 
153242000 
142443001 
118837001 

t1015721C1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

MATPARTS
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Z . {;fBGMI% 1 Accessories / Zu behor I Accessoires 1 Accesorios 

@ I$EFA~~flbffli$%Et b z 2 I S , &  &I dd 
@The details o f  included accessories are subject t o  change. 
@ Anderungen i n  der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten 
@ Les details des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements. 
0 Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar. 

REF.NO. 

3 1 
3 2 
33 
3 4 
34- 1 
34-2 
34-3 
34-4 
34-4- 1 
34-4-2 
34-4-3 
34-4-4 
34-4-5 
34-5 
34-5- 1 
34-6 
34-6- 1 
34-6-2 
34-7 
34-8 
34-8- 1 
34-8-2 
34-8-3 
34-9 
34-1 0 
34-10-1 
34- 1 0-2 
34-1 0-3 
34-1 1 
34-1 1-1 
34-1 1-2 
34-1 1-3 
34-1 1-4 
4 1 
5 0 

5 1 
5 2 
5 3 
54 
55 
5 6 

57 

5 8 
59 
60 
6 1 

CODE 
p- 

1 0778000 1 
14272 100 1 
1 1806400 1 
SO2763302 
150180001 
150182000 
126863001 
SO277700 1 
150206002 
53864800 1 
150174000 
SO1005000 
SO2747 10 1 
540640001 
150174000 
156112003 
150207001 
150206000 
150173003 
521798001 
150179002 
028050246 
021500106 
SO2778002 
SO2786002 
SO2787002 
150183000 
142990001 
540641 00 1 
02153.0106 
537038001 
S37037001 
062501406 
200190001 
14422600 1 

146256001 
146255000 
SO0617000 
133740006 
021060106 
025060336 

032461606 

542882001 
018405032 
021400102 
SO7783001 

Q'TY 

1 
1 

1 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 

I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
2 

1 

2 

1 
4 
1 
1 

1 

4 
8 
4 

1 

2 
1 

x ~ \ 1 1 0 x : 2  
6 1 : 7 $ 3 z / \ f 3  

1 6 f i ? . f ; 3 ; 1 / \ 1 4  

-f b 9 T 9 f 7 t 2DR 

3 9 9 7  
7 -)LT':! b 

2 . X 7 - i L 7 ' ; / 5 3 >  
/\-f'7D?-Yt!'Y b B  

tr 7 V ' t j %  16 

6n 9 t b Y  i- ~ 5 1 8  

1 5 ~ . S t , \ ~ 7  
2 f b 9 T i ' L .  

f i - Z ~ + l i %  
X ~ L / \ - T ' ~ $ . ~ , ' Y ~ ' Y S  

I ? L % ? ' Y ~  
3 7 L . J \ < 7 D  

I ~ L I \ - ~ ~ ~ . Y Y S  
t7 i f ' f i ? .16  

1 ~ 7 b Y ~ - f > b  
2 Z 7 - ) L * ? + , Y b  

Z 7 - ) L y 9 B  
2- t f ' ~  % 2-5 

2 1 > 2 - + ~ b 5  
;i 7 - )i.$ )L 9 - 2 

l Z b ' Y V / \ > f i - 7 5 2  
l ~ b * Y F ~ \ > f i - ~  

-f b ? 1 9 / \ > f i - 9 - f  
2 ~ b ~ F 7 ~ 5 3 -  

2 ~ - ) L 5 9 % y t ! ' Y  b~ 
i ' / ~ t ~  t - 5  . 
f K I k 7 Y 5 X 1 4  
3-43 k7YSX32 

2 f 4 ' 3 5 ~ 1 4  
5 x 7 ~ 7 , ~  

b q ? j ~ / i -  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
<I i t- a - ~ L % Y  7 2&1;fH > 

4 . t 3 ~ ' / 3 i n 3 - 9  
4 9 * ~ > 3 >  
4 * 3 5 > ~ ' L . j J ? -  

f i  9 i. *')L t- 6x70 
i ' / x t ~  i- 6 

tr 7 tf fi% 9' -f 6 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
<f ; ~ x - r  .~?l!ii;fH > 

2 ~ 7 ) L € 7 % 5 4 . 5 X 1 6  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
~>Y%vI 

2 r ? * i ~ b 4 x s o  
Y*:! t-153-4 
61:7$9;</\+1.5 

NAN1 E OF PARTS 

WRENCH, 10x12 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR 
SPOOL STAND BASE 
SPOOL MAT 
SPOOL CUSHION 
PIPE (D) SCREW SET, B 
WASHER, PLAIN 16 
NUT, U5/8-28 
COLUMN CAP 
RUBBER WASHER 
SPRING 
COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP 
COLUMN CAP 
COLUMN PIPE, D 
COLUMN PIPE W/SCREW 
WASHER, PLAIN 16 
COLUMN JOINT 
SPOOL SCREW SET 
SPOOL SHAFT, B 
WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
NUT, 1 M 5  
SPOOL HOLDER, 2 
THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2 
THREAD HANGER, 2 
THREAD HANGER BASE 
THREAD BUSH 
SPOOL SCREW SET, A 
NUT, 1 M 5  
SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X14 
SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32 
SCREW, PAN M5X14 
STAPLE 
HEAD COVER 

<For setting the control box> 
CUSHION COLLAR 
CUSHION 
RUBBER COLLAR 
BOLT, M6X70 
NUT, 1 M 6  
WASHER, PLAIN C 6 

<For setting the power switch > 
WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16 

HINGE PRESSER 
BOLT, SOCKET M4X50 
NUT, 1 M 4  
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5 

RM 

MATPARTS
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Z . f';fEGMf% i Accessories !: ZU behor  i Accessoires / Accesorios 

3.5 MEDIA, 2HD 
FLOPPY CASE 
INDEX LABEL, 3.5FD 

1 y ; > 3 , 7 - 1 ) ~ $ 7 :  TENSION PULLEY SET 
11?;>2>7-1!9: TENSION PULLEY ASSY 

RETAINING RING, C32 
SCREW, SM6.35 
BOLT, SOCKET M8X12 
WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
WASHER, SPRING 2-8 

<For Solenoid type o f  BAS-31 1 E > 

CONNECTING ROD GUIDE PLATE 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x6 

<For Pneumatic type > 

BAS-31 1 ELBi > < Fo: BAS-31 1 EL > 
SCREW, DRIVER, 2x1  00 

BUTTTON CLAMP HOLDERSLIPPORT 
SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16 
PROGRAMMER SUPPORT 
WOOD SCREW, ROW ND M4.1 X20 
WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16 

@{; l .~," ,OB~$Hi~ZF%6Z kfi'&bJ St, 
@The details o f  included accessories are subject t o  change. 
@ Anderungen in  der Aufstellung der Mitgel ieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
@ Les details des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements. 
@ Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar. 
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Gal  . .Z - Y'%i?f!~-%% I Gauge parts List i Lehrenliste i Liste des Pieces decartment 
! Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores 

$tn+& 1 Needle hole plate 

Ref.1Vo.A 1 Ref.No.D 

BIB / Presser foot 

f7 The * symbol is for Standard parts. 
-& Mit dern Zeichen * Standardteile bezeichnet. 

i3ef.No.A * 

12 Le symbol * correspond aux pieces norrnales. 

Ref.No.C Ref.No.6 

El asterisco * es para piezas norrnales. 

F3ef.No.D 

5 

?'# 2.5 

I3ef.No.E Ref.No.F 

5 

Ref.No.XY 

10 

/ 

Ref.No.G I3ef.No.J 

MATPARTS
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G a ?  . Y - ->'~B&--EZ / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment 
i Lista dlePiezas de calibradores 

* %EPngK&i$. ~ZiEgRL%TTc 
7% 'The 3: symbol is for Standard parts. * M i t  dem Zeichen X Standardteile bezeichnet. 
%'Le symbol xi correspond aux pieces normales. * El asterisco ;i: es para piezas normales. 

REF.NO. 

A 

B 
C 
D 
E 
F 
G 
J 

XY 

E 

F 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

A 
D 

CODE 

54284300 1 

54284400 ' 
54284500 1 
54284600 1 
54284700 1 
157237001 
15859200'1 
542848001 

54284900 1 

510212101 

510213001 

53434800 1 

51021 1001 
529997001 

O'TY 

1 

k i i y  

*VIT'~A 

NAME OF PARTS 

PRESSER FOOT, A 

! 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

a 
1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 RM 
... 

ED 
FD 
H 
L 

A 

530925001 
530926001 
530450001 
525127001 

:it 

:i. 

a: 

If 7 7  53 >SK& 'I I 
; r + i . 1 ~ 7 ; , ~  

.T?IP>'/C 

$ ~ c = P ~ D  
%VIP>E 
%TLP>F 
%lfZP>G 

I * + ~ . = P > J  

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
< # t L $ 7 7 ' ~ \ - R  > 
;~vzr'/xu 

<311 E, 31 1 ELE$@R > 
/ \  73- 7' 9 E . . . . . . . . . . .  02.6  

< 31 1 E+E$$IR > 
/ \  1) 7Y - r  9 F . . . . . . . . . . .  02.2 

< 31 1 EtBR'f@R > 
J \  1) 7T-f ? M  . . . . . . . . . .  04.0 

" $ 7  5 s  >GB&" 
/ \  I /  7j-f ? A .......... 01.6 

I/ r? -r 9 D . . . . . . . . . .  02.6 

/\I! Pf f 9 E D  . . . . . . . . .  03.4 

!\ I! 7-t ? 9 FD . . . . . . . . .  a2.2 
/ \  l!rt -f 9 H . . . . . . . . . .  02.6 

/ \  I! 7Y- r  9 L ........... 03.3 

" OPTION PARTS " 
PRESSER FOOT, B 
PRESSER FOOT, C 
PRESSER FOOT, D 
PRESSER FOOT, E 
PRESSER FOOT, F 
PRESSER FOOT, G 
PRESSET FOOT, J 

<For Horizontal wiper > 
PRESSER FOOT, XY 

l 
<For 311 E & 31 1 EL "Heavy-weight materials> 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, E . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  02.6 

<For 31 1 E "Medium-weight materials" > 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, F . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  02.2 

<For 31 1 E "Extra heavy-weight materials" > 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, M . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  04.0 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
" OPTION PARTS " 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  01.6 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, D . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  02.6 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, ED . . . . . . . . . . . . .  03.4 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, FD . . . . . . . . . . . . .  02.2  
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, H . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  02.6 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, L . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  03.3 

MATPARTS
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Ga2 , q - Y~$l3a"a-E% (31 1 E) i' Gauge part list (31 1 E) 1 Lehrenliste (31 1E) 
/ Liste des Pieces decartment (31 1 E) / Lista d 'ePiezas de calibradores (31 1 E) 
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GaZ . 9 - ?'gbt%--g% (31 'I E j  1 Gauge parts L is t  (31 1 E) / Lehrenliste (31 1 E) 
/ l i s te  des Pieces decar tment  (31 1 E) / Lista dfePiezas d e  calibradores (31 1 E) 

$? 3iEPOIdBnPclit. tZiffdBsT 7 ;  
I? The ;i: symbol is for Standard parts. 

M i t  dem Zeichen Y Standardteile bezeichnet 
f r ~ e  symbol : r .  correspond aux pieces normales. 
7% El asterisco :i. es para piezas normales 

REF.NO. 

6 

Q ' T Y  CODE 

54277200 1 
7 /S42773001 1 
8 025680232 / 2 
9 I 153403002 1 2 
10 /510065001 

k ; $ - f  

1 3 i i ; r + t r ~ ,  

1 3 1 1 X T i ~  
k 7?f j? ;7 J 1 3 4 . 3 7  

NAME OF PARTS 

WORK CLAMP, R 3 1 1 

... 

... 

RM 
... 

WORK CLAMP, L 31 1 
WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 

73 542801001, ~ I T T L ? > S I  
75-1 542787001 

... 

.,. 

... +it, !- n 31x7 , BOLT, SM4.37X7 
2 4 ? ? $ - f 9  / POSITIONING PLATE 

WORK CLAMP, SE 

... 

I 

75-2 542884001 1 
i I - - - - - - - - - -1- - - - - - - - - _ .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

1 40- 1 

140-2 

WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A 
WORK CLAMP GLIIDE BRACKET, B 

r - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
<For Medium-weight materials > 
FEEDPLATE.311A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  t l l . 2  

<For Heavy & extra heavy-weight materials> 
FEEDPLATE.311B . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  t = l . Z  

" OPI'ION PARTS " 
WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET 
WORK CLAMP AJUSTING PLATE 
ADJUSTING PLATE 
WORK CLAIVIP, SE-OP 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x5 

-I--- 
:;, 

:i, 

542777001 

542797001 / 1 

155 
156 
157 
158 

151-1 
151-2 
151-3 

161 

162 

! 

. . .  t = i . 2  

<E '~%,#ZE?~JJH > 
s711'.4311a . . . .  t = l . 2  

" $ 7  5 3 /EL% " 

75-3 542798001 
75-4 
75-5 2 
75-6 2 
75-7 4 

- - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
< 7 > > 9 . ; / = @ r R >  
O T ; T . 7 ' i f 7 9 f 7 5  
Tl-kk:! l->>f? 
T l + Y  b > > k i  
3'/1$-*:! i. 318-40 

- - - - -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
<2&1)4,577i3I$> 
O T T 7  li f 9 ~ 7 s j 7  t = < . 2  

OT$7')1'9B77>7 t=1 .2  

0 7 J f 9 3 7 7 t =  1.2 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
<?z .&R> 
OT;S 7 IJ f 9 DE . . . . . . . .  t  = 1.2 

<-A?iR > 
O T j r 7  'J 9 S T  . . . . . . . .  t = 1 . 2  

1 $ 9 1 7 5 % 9 1 - ? 9  
2 i T 1 ? 3 3 t , : ~ f s  

? v I x % ~ ? ~ ? ~ ' : ! ' . ~  
* n I 7 5 SE-OP 

jp\ 2 357-40x5 

1 ------------  
<For One-touch work clamp> 
OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY 
HOLDER PLATE, CASSETTE 
PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER 
NUT, 3 SIV13.18-40 

< OT-feed plate blank > 
OT-FEED PLATE BLANK,A . . . . . . . . . . .  t = 1.2 
OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, B . . . . . . . . . . .  t = 1.2 
OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, C . . . . . . . . . . .  t = 1.2 

<For Denim > 
OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, DE . . . . . . . . . .  t = 1.2 

<For General > 
OT-FEED PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  t = 1.2 

-- 

I14841001 j 1 
S 13006001 
51300700' 
021660306 

543700001 
54382 100 1 
543822001 

514253001 

51 4252001 

1 
2 
2 

li 
1 
1 

1 

1 

MATPARTS
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Ga3 . 9- - ~'%RL%-E~ i311 E )  Gauge parts List (31 1 E) / Lehrenliste (31 1 Ef 
/ Liste des Pieces decartment (31 1 E) / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (31 1 E) 
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Ga3 . T - Y ' $ B ~ - R S  (31 1 E) / Gauge parts List (31 1 E) / Lehrenliste (31 1 E) 
,! Liste des Pieces decar tment  (31 1 E) 1 Lista dlePiezas d e  cal ibradores (31 1 E) 

fi R M ~ ~ z K ~ ' ~ ~ L \ ~ L \ ~ ~ ~ ~ & ~ ; ~ .  $AE&#8n7a$$7YL7*b) sTOP$gjt;iL:!?3-ML&L\PTS L \ .  

i: Parts whlch have an asterlsk (:if) in the RM colum are pa r t swh~ch  have been assembled and adiusted t o  high precisions.These partsshould 

never be disassembled. 

2 Die In der Kolonne RM m i t  elnern Asteriskus ( 3 : )  bezeichneten Tei les~nd mi t  hoher praz~slon zusammengebautund eigestellt worden. 

Aus diesem Grunde di j r fen dlese Teile niernals zerlegt werden. 

T< Les pieces designees par un aster~sque (Z)  dans la colonne RM sont des pieces qui on t  ete assemblees e t  reglees avec une grande preclslon. 

I ne fau t  en aucun cas deposer ces p~eces. 

2 Laspartes que t lenen un asterlsco (::!) en la columna RM son las partes que han sldo armadas y ajustadas a aka  preclslbn. 

Estas partes nunca deberan ser desarmadas. 

REF.NO. I CODE 
I 

138 1 '542888001 

150-1 
150-2 
150-3 
152 

NAME OF PARTS IRM 
- 

<For Gauge parts > 
H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY 

i 
1 :i, 

- - -  
< For Feed plate attachment > 
FEEDPLATEBLANK,A311 . . . . . . . . . .  t = l . t  
FEEDPLATEBLANK,B31; . . . . . . . . . . .  t z 1 . 2  

1 
FEEDPLATEBLAIVK,C311 . . . . . . . . . . .  t e f . 2  
FEED PLATE INNER PLATE 

I 
54369700 1 
543698001 
54369900' 
543823001 

Q'TY I !=jiil' 

1 < ~ - i g ~ A % >  
1 ? > y > = : , ~ > y p ? :  

154 

I 

1 
1 
1 
1 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - L - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

<Sb)+5R 7 9  y L s  ; r > 
$ 7 1 i $ 3 3 1 1 A 7 7 i 7  t = l . ~  
; t 7 ! J I ' 9 3 ? 1 6 I 7 i 7  t = 1 . 2  

$ 7 9  t Z 1 . 2  
8 9 1 ) - f 9 + f i + - 7 b -  

FEED PLATE SETTING BRACKET 
I 
I S12586OC1 , 1 

<The Blank for work clamp> 
WORKCLAMP BLANK,A-3.2 . . . . . . . . t =3.2 
WORKCLAMPBLANK, B-3.2 . . . . . . .  . . t s 3 . 2  
WORKCLAMP BLAAIK,A-4.0 . . . . . . . . t r 4 . 0  
WORK CLAMP BLANK, 8-4.0 . . . . . . . . . t = 4.0 
WORKCLAMPBLANK,A-5.0 . . . . . . . .  t = 5 . 0  
WORK CLAMP BLANK, 5-5.0 . . . . . . . . . t = 5.0 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.0 . . . . . . . . . . . t = 6.0 

< One-touch cassette clamp assy > 
CASSETTECLAMPASSY,OT311 . . . . . .  t = 0 . 5  
CASSETTECLAWIPASSY,OT311 . . . . . .  t r 1 . 0  
CASSETTECLAMPASSY,OT311 . . . . . .  t = 2 . 0  

WORK CLAWIP, U N 
WORK CLAMP, 3 11 UN 

% 7 1 I ' 7  i ' J Y l 9 - f  

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------. 
< + $ i I m 7 ' 7 > 7 M >  

i 
% ? f I i ? i 9 ~ - 3 . 2  . . . .  t = 3 . 2  

% t t 1 7 7 > 9 B - 3 . 2  . . . .  t = 3 . 2  

A - 4 . 0  . t = 4 . 0  

% V I 7 ? > 7 B - 4 . 0  . . . .  t = 4 . 0  
l % ? f 1 i 7 i . t ~ - j . 0  . . . .  t = 5 . 0  
*ttr i 5 i 7 B - 5 . 0  . .  . . t = 5 . 0  

T t t ~  1-5 > 7  -6.0 .... t = 6 . 0  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
7 j 9 ,Y FtFi%5#A< > 

1 . t = 0 . 5  
3 1 1 0 ~ .  t=1.0 

? 3 1 1 0 T % ? f Z < 9 . f : . . .  t = 2 . 0  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
$ 9 1 7 5 ~ ~  
~~ I$+~ IuN  

1 
1 
I 
1 

1 ' 1 

1 
1 

153-1 1 543824001 
153-2 
153-3 
153-4 
153-5 
153-6 
153-7 

89 
89 
89 

202 
203 

' 54382500 1 
i 543826001 

54382700 1 
543828001 
543829001 
543830001 

54369 1 00 1 
,543691002 

543691003 

543986001 
-398700 1 
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Ga4 . Y- Y'dBa"a--E% (31 1 EL) ! Gauge parts list (31 1 EL) / Lehrenliste (31 1 EL) 
/ Liste des Pieces decartment (31 1 EL) I Lista dZePiezas de calibradores (31 1 EL) 

- 
I - 

t 
- 

" 873 3 '/El5G 1 OPTION PARTS " 

75-5 

75-7 

1 

--I T ! o s  
t 
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G a 4 .  ? - ?~B&--g% (31 1 EL) i S a ~ l g e  parts L is t  (31 1 EL) ! tehrenl is te (31 1 EL) 
! Liste des Pieces decar tmer i t  (3'1 1 EL) 1 Lista dfePiezasde cal ibradores (31 1 EL) 

27 2,E/lD$RSiM. tZiE3s7Tc 
$7 The ..i: symbol is for Standard parts. 
& M i t  dem Zeichen 2; Standardteile bezeichnet. 
i,i ~e symbol :i: correspond aux pieces norrnales. 
fi E l  asterisco . i .  es para piezas normales. 

REF.NO. j CODE 
I 

6 1 5446 1400 1 
7 5446 1300 1 

i 8 025680232 
9 153403002 
10 l j10065001 

O'TY 

1 
1 
2 
2 

e l % <  
31;:;fvz~ 

3 : l ~ ; f f  z, 
", ?'n 2 ~ 1 3  4 3 7  

;i. IW r 4.371;' 
2 - ; ? = % - f s  

I 
73 I 542801001 2 
75-1 54278700: I 

NAME OF PARTS IRM 

WORK CLAMP, R 31 1 L i ~. 

WORK CLAMP, L 31 1 L I ,:: 1 >:' 

WASHER, PLAIN Ni 4.37 I .  

BOLT, SM4.37X7 
i .:' 
8 .:. 

POSITIONING PLATE 
i .  

?~VZT>SE 
2 r v - - : ~ r s - / 9 i  

T ? = T > ? - Y Z ~ ~ L  

- I - - - - - - - - l - - - _ - - - - - - - - - - L - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

75-2 ! 542884001 
I 

I 

WORK CLAMP, S E  
i .i .  
I .. 1 ':' 

WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A I .:. 
WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B ! .;. 

I 

~ m . 4  > 
140-2 iS44622001 1 ? c 7 /  - 1 ' 9 3 1 1 ~ 6  . . .  t z i . 2  

3753i8BcE " 

75-3 
75-4 
75-5 ~ % Y I : x + T F ~ ~ * ~ Y - ~ s  
75-6 
75-7 

I ---I ----  - - - - -  - --- - -  ----- - -  
< @E%H > 

140- 1 t = 1 . 2  

- 

1 

I--- 
<For Heavy-weight materials > 
FEEDPLATE, B311L . . .  . . . . . . . . . . .  . .  . ?=I.> 1 i .  

i 
I " OPTION PARTS " 
WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET 
WORK CLAMP AJUSTING PLATE I 

1 

ADJUSTING PLATE 
WORK CLAMP, SE-OP I 

I 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40x5 

---------  - - - - -  - -  - -  - -  - - - - - -- - -  
<For Medium-weight materials > 
FEEDPLATE,A311L . .  . . . . . . .  . . .  . . .  . ?=1.2 ' 

MATPARTS

MATPARTS



Ga5 . .f - - ; ; ' ~ R G - ~ &  (31 1 EL) i Gauge parts list (31 1 EL) i Lehrenliste (31 1 EL) 
,' Liste des Pieces decartment (31 1 EL) 1 Lista d'ePiezas da calibradores (31 1 EL) 
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G a s .  t/ - - ; ; ' ~ l 3 , " , - - ~ ~  (31 1 EL) / Gauge parts List (31 1 EL) / Lehrenliste (31 1 EL) 
1 Liste aes Pieces decar tment  (31 1 EL) / Lista dlePiezas d e  cal ibradores (31 1 EL) 

<For Gauge parts > 
H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY 

t t f i ~ 8 ! 7 7 i ? H >  <The Blank for work clamp> 

4kE3.2mrn > < > <Thick = 3.2mrn> 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2L 31 1 L 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2R 31 1 L 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6-3.2L 31 1 L 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-3.2R 31 1 L 

<Thick = 4.0mrn> 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.0L 31 1 L 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.0R 31 1 L 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6-4.OL 31 1 L 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-4.OR 31 1 L 

<4hE5.0mm > <Thick = 5.0mm> 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.OL 31 1 L 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.OR 31 1 L 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.OL 31 1 L 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.OR 31 1 L 

<4hW6.0mm > <Thick 6.0mrn> 
WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.0L 31 1 L 
WORK CLANIP BLANK, 6.OR 31 1 L 

f i ~ ~ # i ~ ~ : , ~ { r f L \ ? L \ 6 ~ ~ % i i ,  +Eza$&iTaJfl?'~j LT%t )  $T~'i"#!?!jtdIZA!% L & L \ T T ; $  L \ .  

YZ Partswhich have an aster~sk (2:) in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted t o  high preclstons. These parts should 

never be disassem bied. 

27 Die in der Kolonne RM rnit einern Asteriskus (il:) bezeichneten Teile sind mit  hoher p raz~s~on  zusammengebautund eigestellt worden. 

Aus d~esem Grunde d i i r ien  diese Teile n~emals zeriegt werden. 

Lies p~eces designees par un asterisque ( X t . )  dans la colonne RM sont des pieces qti i  Ont ete assernblees et  reglees avec une grande precision. 
ll ne fau t  en aucun cas deposer ces pieces. 

i, 
4 Laspartes que t lenen un asterlsco ()i ) en la columns RM son las partes que nan sido armadas y a~ustadas a alta prectslbn. 

Estas partes nunca deberan ser desarrnadas. 
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Wa. sgl<I1/ .' Warning labels / Warnschllder / Etiquettes d'avertissement 
1 Etiquetas de advertencia 

Ekk- ,a 7 4 1 b  1 Warning labels 6% / Name of Parts Size(mm) Code 

! 

fgsql/. 8 ( 40x64 S38353-101 

I 
i 

! 
I -- 

I 
I + 

I i 
I ! 1 

i 
Label. elec. shock 4 lang. 35x1 18 , 538352-1 01 

i I 
I 
I 

! 
I 

i I 1 -  
I 
! 

i 
j 52x84 1 S38357-002 
! ~ 

1 
I 

i 

i I I 
.I i 

I Label, operation (BAS) Eng. 1 52x84 338571-002 
I 

I 
I 

1 i 
w I 

1 
i 

I 
I, 

I 
I 

~ ~ ~ - .  - --..-. 1 P E T - 9  I 
PE 7.5X12.5 1 537059-001 

- Mark, PE 
j 

I 
i 
I 

I I 
I 
I 
, 

J-X? ' -9  
' C$ 12 S37060-001 

1 Mark, grounding 

I ~ 
MATPARTS

MATPARTS



% 5 \  ' INDEXiVERZEICHNIS 
1 INDEX / INDICE 
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CODE 

520293101 
520822101 
520823101 
521304001 
521527001 
521775001 

521798001 
521875001 
523818001 
523819001 
523820001 
523821 001 
523822001 
523823001 
523824001 
523825001 
523826001 
523827001 

REF.NO. 

X -5-1 
X - 4  
X - 5  
Dl - 7 3  
F - 1 4  
C1 - 1-1-15 
C: -1-2-6 
C4 - 1-6 
Z - 34-8 
K - 32 
C8 - 171 
C8 -172 
C8 - 173 
C8 - 174 
C8 - 175 
C8 - 176 
C8 - 177 
C8 - 178 
C8 - 179 
C8 - 180 

Page 

82 
82 
82 
34 
42 
12 
12 
2 0 
93 
52 
2 8 
2 8 
28 
28 
2 8 
28 
2 8 
28 
2 8 
28 
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Page 

44 
3 4 
12 
20 
7 0 
7 0 
5 6 
34 
56 
5 7 
68 
94 
3 4 
2 
2 
4 
2 
4 
2 
4 

CODE 

542783000 
542784001 

542785001 

542787001 

542788000 
542789001 

542790000 
542791001 
542792001 
542793000 
5427951 01 

542796001 

CODE 

541222101 
541239001 
541271000 

542258000 
542259000 
542260000 
542512000 
542653000 

542658000 
542747101 
542748009 
542750109 

542751009 

542752000 

REF.NO. 

G -25-2 
D l  - 1 5  
C1 -1-2-21 
C4 - 1-21 
T I  - 2-9-1 
T I  - 2-9 
M -1-10 
D l  - 74 
M - 1-27 
M -53  
5 -1-15 
Z -73  
D l  -13 
A1 - 13 
A1 - 20 
A2 - 20 
A1 - 20-1 
A2 - 20-1 
A1 - 20-2 
A2 - 20-2 

REF.NO. 

C5 - 36 
C2 - 38 
C5 - 38 
C2 - 55 
C5 - 55 
C1 -75-1 
C4 - 75-1 
Ga2- 75-1 
Ga4- 75-1 
C3 - 87 
C3 - 90 
C6 - 90 
C3 -101 
C3 -103 
C3 -105 
C3 - 120 
C3 - 125 
C6 - 125 
C3 - 127 
C6 -127 

Page 

2 2 
16 
22 
16 
2 2 
14 
20 
98 
102 
18 
18 
24 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
2 4 
18 
24 
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CODE 

004400814 
004501003 
008400604 

011679312 

014400522 
01 4679320 
014680422 

014680622 

REF.NO. 

C5 - 13 
P - 25 
K - 8-4 
M - 1-23 
S - 1-17 
C1 -1-1-24 
C1 - 1-2-20 
C4 - 1-20 
C3 -113 
H - 1-7 
J - 42 
C1 - 1-1-15-1 
C1 - 1-2-6-1 
C2 - 27 
C4 - 1-6-1 
C5 - 27 
E - 3 
G - 28 
H -1-9 
J - 7-2 

Page 

22 
64 
5 2 
5 6 
68 
12 
12 
20 
18 
46 
48 
12 
12 
16 
2 0 
22 
3 8 
44 
46 
48 
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CODE 

017081606 

01 7082203 
0 1 7082206 

017501216 
017751412 
017821813 
017822212 
0 18060822 
018061036 
018061222 
018061422 
018081222 
0 18081 636 
0 18082022 

0 18300836 

018301036 
01 830 1236 
0 18302032 
018400622 

0 18400632 
0 18400822 
0 1840 1222 

018401636 

018405032 
018501022 

01 8501 222 

01 850 1422 

01 850 1622 

0 18502522 
0 18503022 

01 8505022 

01 8680822 
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CODE 

028350242 

028680242 
032361306 
032422003 

032461606 
037200615 
037300615 
037300816 
037301015 
037301215 
037521016 
039411215 
048020342 
048030342 

048040342 

CODE 

06068071 2 
061660806 

062300612 

062301205 

062301616 
062302505 
062302506 

062400612 

062400806 
062400812 

REF.NO. 

J - 21-6 
Y -1 -8  
AA1- 2-1-8 
F - 9 
U1 -1-14 
Z -93  
U1 - 3 8  
U2 - 3 8  
Z - 57 
W -1-10 
W -1-13 
S -1-12 
W -1-6 
Z -4-3 
U1 -1 -4  
U l  - 1-10 
AA1- 1 - 1 - 1 0 
K - 15 
C1 - 1-1-4 
K - 20 

Page 

48 
84 
86 
42 
7 4 
94 
7 6 
78 
93 
80 
80 
68 
80 
92 
74 
74 
86 
52 
12 
5 2 

REF.NO. 

D l  - 22 
A1 - 22-3 
A2 - 22-3 
P - 28 
P - 29 
AA1- 2-1 -2 
AA1- 2-1-6 
AA2- 3-1-1 2 
TI  - 1-6 
T I  -2-10 
T2 - 3-6 
A A I -  1-1-13 
Y - 1-11-3 
N - 1-1-6 
N - 1-2-6 
A1 - 39 
A2 - 39 
Q - 2 
A2 - 112 
C3 - 128 

Page 

3 4 
2 
4 
64 
64 
86 
86 
88 
7 0 
7 0 
72 
86 
84 
60 
60 
2 
4 
6 6 
4 
18 
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CODE 

153242000 
153403002 

153484001 
153562001 
153597001 
153843009 
153871001 
153920001 
154235001 
154236001 
154237001 
154252001 
154253001 
154256101 
154467001 
154528001 
154596000 

Page 

36 
36 
4 2 
16 
22 
48 
2 8 
30 
64 
88 
90 
60 
5 7 
64 
64 
68 
80 
84 
9 3 
93 

CODE 

1481 96000 
1481 97000 
148738000 
148782001 

148813001 
149168001 

149287000 

149796001 
149809000 

149831101 
150173003 
150174000 

REF.NO. 

D2 - 49 
D2 - 50 
F - 4 
C2 - 29 
C5 - 29 
J -21-4 
C8 -164 
C9 - 191 
P - 13 
AA2- 3-5 
AA3- 2-7 
N - 6 
M - 54 
P - 33 
P - 45 
5 -1-16 
W - 1-21 
Y - 1-1-13 
Z - 34-7 
Z - 34-4-3 

REF.NO. 

Z - 25 
C1 - 9  
C4 - 9  
Ga2 - 9  
Ga4 - 9  
J - 38 
F -19  
J - 21-2 
Z - 86 
C9 - 196 
F - 12 
Y -1-1-10 
Y -1-1-11 
Y - 1-1-14 
Y - 1-4 
Y -1-5 
Y -1-9 
Z - 4-2 
H -1-12 
J - 20 

Page 

9 2 
14 
20 
98 
102 
48 
42 
48 
94 
3 0 
42 
84 
84 
84 
84 
84 
84 
9 2 
46 
48 
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